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6 months ended 6 months ended
30 June 2006 30 June 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest income 1,336,416 668,178

Interest expense (895,020) (313,501)

Net interest income 441,396 354,677

Other operating income (Note 4) 137,128 102,498

Operating income 578,524 457,175

Operating expenses (Note 5) (278,623) (238,355)

Operating profit before impairment allowances,

fair value adjustments and disposal of long term assets 299,901 218,820

Impairment allowances

– New allowances (69,544) (32,209)

– Amounts reversed 31,255 18,440

(38,289) (13,769)

Net gain / (loss) on disposal of property and equipment 36 (800)

Net gain on disposal of available-for-sale securities 27,947 22,353

Profit from operations 289,595 226,604

Share of results of jointly controlled entities 6,391 568

Profit before taxation 295,986 227,172

Taxation (Note 6)

– Hong Kong (43,563) (33,704)

– Overseas 81 (177)

– Deferred tax (3,663) (1,302)

(47,145) (35,183)

Profit for the period 248,841 191,989

Proposed dividend 82,650 78,300

Earnings per share, basic and diluted (Note 7) HK$0.57 HK$0.44

Proposed dividend per share HK$0.19 HK$0.18

簡 明 綜 合 損 益 賬

截至 30/06/2006 止 截至 30/06/2005 止
六個月 六個月

港幣千元 港幣千元

利息收入 1,336,416 668,178

利息支出 (895,020) (313,501)

淨利息收入 441,396 354,677

其他營業收入（附註 4） 137,128 102,498

營業收入 578,524 457,175

營業支出（附註 5） (278,623) (238,355)

未計減值準備、公平值調整和
　出售長期資產前之營業溢利 299,901 218,820

減值準備

　﹣新增減值 (69,544) (32,209)

　﹣減值撥回 31,255 18,440

(38,289) (13,769)

出售物業及設備之淨溢利 /（虧損） 36 (800)

出售可供出售證券之淨溢利 27,947 22,353

營業溢利 289,595 226,604

所佔共同控制個體之溢利 6,391 568

除稅前溢利 295,986 227,172

稅項（附註 6）

　﹣香港 (43,563) (33,704)

　﹣海外 81 (177)

　﹣遞延稅項 (3,663) (1,302)

(47,145) (35,183)

期內溢利 248,841 191,989

擬派發股息 82,650 78,300

每股盈利、基本及攤薄（附註 7） HK$0.57 HK$0.44

每股擬派發股息 HK$0.19 HK$0.18

CONDENSED  CONSOLIDATED  INCOME  STATEMENT
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30 June 2006 31 December 2005
HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets

Cash and short-term funds (Note 9) 9,638,463 11,798,479

Placements with banks and other financial institutions

maturing between one and twelve months 4,210,999 2,029,416

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (Note 10) 533,590 854,767

Available-for-sale securities (Note 10) 915,862 801,769

Held-to-maturity securities (Note 10) 13,001,827 9,192,906

Advances and other accounts (Note 11) 25,761,648 24,508,061

Interests in jointly controlled entities 72,101 65,710

Loan to a jointly controlled entity 31,000 31,000

Investment properties 76,860 76,860

Property and equipment (Note 12) 271,605 196,760

Prepaid lease payments for land 299,412 300,969

Deferred tax assets 2,786 6,449

Goodwill 110,606 110,606

Total assets 54,926,759 49,973,752

Liabilities

Deposits and balances of banks

and other financial institutions 736,177 2,263,504

Deposits from customers (Note 13) 47,727,764 41,506,292

Other accounts and accruals 478,461 340,496

Current tax liabilities 60,410 30,324

Total liabilities 49,002,812 44,140,616

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 217,500 217,500

Reserves 5,706,447 5,615,636

Shareholders’ funds 5,923,947 5,833,136

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 54,926,759 49,973,752

簡 明 綜 合 資 產 負 債 表

30/06/2006 31/12/2005
港幣千元 港幣千元

資產

庫存現金及短期資金（附註 9） 9,638,463 11,798,479

存放同業及財務機構
　於一至十二個月內到期之款項 4,210,999 2,029,416

按公平值列賬及列入損益賬之金融資產（附註 10） 533,590 854,767

可供出售之證券（附註 10） 915,862 801,769

持至到期日之證券（附註 10） 13,001,827 9,192,906

貸款及其他賬項（附註 11） 25,761,648 24,508,061

共同控制個體權益 72,101 65,710

共同控制個體貸款 31,000 31,000

投資物業 76,860 76,860

物業及設備（附註 12） 271,605 196,760

預付土地租金 299,412 300,969

遞延稅項資產 2,786 6,449

商譽 110,606 110,606

資產總額 54,926,759 49,973,752

負債

同業及財務機構存款 736,177 2,263,504

客戶存款（附註 13） 47,727,764 41,506,292

其他賬項及應付費用 478,461 340,496

應付稅款 60,410 30,324

負債總額 49,002,812 44,140,616

股東資金

股本 217,500 217,500

儲備 5,706,447 5,615,636

股東資金總額 5,923,947 5,833,136

負債及股東資金總額 54,926,759 49,973,752

CONDENSED  CONSOLIDATED  BALANCE  SHEET
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Investment
Share Share  revaluation General Translation Regulatory Retained

capital  premium Goodwill  reserve  reserve  reserve  reserve  profits Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2006 217,500 1,542,817 (182) 163,125 1,388,500 (1,691) 122,837 2,400,230 5,833,136

Revaluation gains of available-for-sale securities – – – 40,904 – – – – 40,904
Exchange differences arising from

translation of foreign operations – – – – – 1,327 – – 1,327

Net income recognised directly in equity – – – 40,904 – 1,327 – – 42,231
Profit for the period – – – – – – – 248,841 248,841
Reversal of reserves upon disposal of

available-for-sale securities – – – (17,561) – – – – (17,561)

Total recognised income for the period – – – 23,343 – 1,327 – 248,841 273,511
Final dividend paid – – – – – – – (182,700) (182,700)
Earmark of retained profits as regulatory reserve – – – – – – 23,000 (23,000) –

At 30 June 2006 217,500 1,542,817 (182) 186,468 1,388,500 (364) 145,837 2,443,371 5,923,947

At 1 January 2005 217,500 1,542,817 (182) 130,689 1,388,500 (26) 103,883 2,273,501 5,656,682

Revaluation gains of available-for-sale securities – – – 49 – – – – 49
Exchange differences arising from

translation of foreign operations – – – – – (454) – – (454)

Net income recognised directly in equity – – – 49 – (454) – – (405)
Profit for the period – – – – – – – 191,989 191,989
Reversal of reserves upon disposal of

available-for-sale securities – – – (6,561) – – – – (6,561)

Total recognised income for the period – – – (6,512) – (454) – 191,989 185,023
Final dividend paid – – – – – – – (174,000) (174,000)
Earmark of retained profits as regulatory reserve – – – – – – 6,799 (6,799) –

At 30 June 2005 217,500 1,542,817 (182) 124,177 1,388,500 (480) 110,682 2,284,691 5,667,705

The regulatory reserve is set up in compliance with the Hong Kong Monetary Authority’s requirements
and is distributable to the shareholders of the Bank subject to consultation with the Hong Kong Monetary
Authority.

The general reserve comprises transfers from prior years’ retained profits and inner reserves.

CONDENSED  CONSOLIDATED  STATEMENT  OF  CHANGES  IN  EQUITY CONDENSED  CONSOLIDATED  STATEMENT  OF  CHANGES  IN  EQUITY
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6 months ended 6 months ended
30 June 2006 30 June 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit from operations 289,595 226,604

Adjustments for:

Net (gain) / loss on disposal of property and equipment (36) 800

Net gain on disposal of available-for-sale securities (27,947) (22,353)

Impairment allowances 38,289 13,769

Dividend income on equity securities (6,865) (5,972)

Depreciation 13,933 17,321

Amortisation of prepaid lease payments for land 2,567 5,499

Interest income from  available-for-sale securities

  and held-to-maturity securities (205,224) (75,147)

Exchange adjustments 1,336 (1,401)

Operating cash flows before movements in operating
assets and liabilities 105,648 159,120

Increase in placements with banks and other financial

institutions (with original maturity over three months) – (155,426)

Decrease / (increase) in financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 321,177 (228,584)

Increase in bills receivable (110,707) (77,696)

Increase in trade bills (6,783) (26,167)

Increase in other advances to customers (1,125,412) (1,721,310)

Increase in interest receivable and other accounts (52,730) (13,832)

Decrease in advances to banks and

other financial institutions 224 685

Increase in deposits from customers 6,221,472 3,766,066

Increase in other accounts and accruals 137,965 230,789

Cash generated from operations 5,490,854 1,933,645

Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (13,477) (15,296)

Overseas tax refund / (paid) 81 (177)

NET CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 5,477,458 1,918,172

簡 明 綜 合 現 金 流 動 表

截至 30/06/2006 止 截至 30/06/2005 止
六個月 六個月

港幣千元 港幣千元
經營業務

營業溢利 289,595 226,604

調整：

　出售物業及設備之淨（溢利）/ 虧損 (36) 800

　出售可供出售證券之淨溢利 (27,947) (22,353)

　減值準備 38,289 13,769

　股票證券之股息收入 (6,865) (5,972)

　折舊 13,933 17,321

　預付土地租金之攤銷 2,567 5,499

　投資可供出售證券及持至到期日證券之利息收入 (205,224) (75,147)

　匯兌調整 1,336 (1,401)

營運資金變動前之營運現金流量 105,648 159,120

逾三個月到期之存放同業及財務機構之增額 – (155,426)

按公平值列賬及列入損益賬之金融資產之
　減額 /（增額） 321,177 (228,584)

應收票據之增額 (110,707) (77,696)

貿易票據之增額 (6,783) (26,167)

其他客戶貸款之增額 (1,125,412) (1,721,310)

應收利息及其他賬項之增額 (52,730) (13,832)

同業及財務機構貸款之減額 224 685

客戶存款之增額 6,221,472 3,766,066

其他賬項及應付費用之增額 137,965 230,789

經營業務之現金收入 5,490,854 1,933,645

已付香港利得稅稅款 (13,477) (15,296)

海外稅款退回 /（繳付） 81 (177)

經營業務之現金收入淨額 5,477,458 1,918,172

CONDENSED  CONSOLIDATED  CASH  FLOW  STATEMENT
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6 months ended 6 months ended
30 June 2006 30 June 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest received from available-for-sale securities

and held-to-maturity securities 208,747 57,973

Dividends received on equity securities 6,865 5,972

Purchase of available-for-sale securities (159,795) (84,715)

Purchase of held-to-maturity securities (7,898,583) (3,779,552)

Purchase of property and equipment (88,791) (22,872)

Purchase of prepaid lease payments for land (1,010) –

Purchase of a subsidiary – (122,959)

Proceeds from sale and redemption of
available-for-sale securities 96,992 61,377

Proceeds from redemption of
held-to-maturity securities 4,089,662 1,563,620

Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment 49 2,008

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (3,745,864) (2,319,148)

FINANCING ACTIVITY

Dividends paid (182,700) (174,000)

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITY (182,700) (174,000)

NET INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS 1,548,894 (574,976)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 1 JANUARY 11,564,391 13,592,009

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 30 JUNE 13,113,285 13,017,033

 簡 明 綜 合 現 金 流 動 表

截至 30/06/2006 止 截至 30/06/2005 止
六個月 六個月

港幣千元 港幣千元
投資業務

收取可供出售證券及持至到期日證券之利息 208,747 57,973

收取股本證券之股息 6,865 5,972

購入可供出售證券 (159,795) (84,715)

購入持至到期日之證券 (7,898,583) (3,779,552)

購入物業及設備 (88,791) (22,872)

購入預付土地租金 (1,010) –

購入附屬公司 – (122,959)

出售及贖回可供出售證券所得款項 96,992 61,377

贖回持至到期之證券所得款項 4,089,662 1,563,620

出售物業及設備所得款項 49 2,008

投資業務之現金支出淨額 (3,745,864) (2,319,148)

融資費用

支付普通股股息 (182,700) (174,000)

融資費用之現金使用淨額 (182,700) (174,000)

淨現金及等同現金項目增額 /（減額） 1,548,894 (574,976)

一月一日之現金及等同現金項目 11,564,391 13,592,009

六月三十日之現金及等同現金項目 13,113,285 13,017,033

CONDENSED  CONSOLIDATED  CASH  FLOW  STATEMENT
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1. Basis of preparation

This interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements of the Rules

Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, and with the Hong Kong Accounting

Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants

(“HKICPA”).

The accounting policies and basis of preparation adopted in these interim financial statements are consistent with those

adopted in the Bank’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2005 except for the adoption of certain amended Hong

Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”), amended HKASs and new interpretations (“Interpretations”) as disclosed

in note 2 below.

2. Impact of amended HKFRSs, amended HKASs and new Interpretations

The HKICPA has issued a number of amended HKFRSs, amended HKASs and new Interpretations, which are effective for

accounting periods beginning after 1 January 2006 or 31 December 2005.  The Group has adopted the following amended

HKFRSs, amended HKASs and new Interpretations which are pertinent to its operations and relevant to this interim financial

report.

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial gains and losses, group plans and disclosures

HKAS 39 (Amendment) The fair value option

HKAS 39 and HKFRS 4 (Amendments) Financial guarantee contracts

HK(IFRIC) - Int 4 Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease

The adoption of the above-mentioned amended HKFRSs, amended HKASs and new Interpretations have no material effect

on how the results for the current or prior accounting periods are prepared and presented.

The Group has not early adopted the following new standard, amendment and new interpretations which have been issued

but not yet effective, in this interim financial report.

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital Disclosures

HKFRS 7 Financial Instruments : Disclosures

HK(IFRIC) - Int 7 Applying the Restatement Approach under HKAS 29 Financial Reporting in

Hyperinflationary Economies

HK(IFRIC) - Int 8 Scope of HKFRS 2

HK(IFRIC) - Int 9 Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives

The Directors of the Bank anticipate that the application of the above new standard, amendment and new interpretations that

have been issued but not yet effective will not have significant impact to the results and financial positions on the Group.

附　註

1. 編製基準

本中期財務報告乃根據香港聯合交易所有限公司證券上市規則所適用之披露規定，及香港會計師公會頒佈的香

港會計準則（「香港會計準則」） 第 34 號「 中期財務報告」的要求而編製。

除下文附註 2 披露採納的一些修訂香港財務報告準則 （「香港財務報告準則」）、修訂香港會計準則及新詮釋

（「詮釋」）外，本中期財務報表所採納的會計政策及編製基準，與本銀行二零零五年十二月三十一日之年報所

採納的一致。

2. 修訂香港財務報告準則、修訂香港會計準則及新詮釋的影響

香港會計師公會已頒佈一些修訂香港財務報告準則、修訂香港會計準則及新詮釋，適用於二零零六年一月一日

或二零零五年十二月三十一日以後之會計期度。本集團已採納下列與本集團業務及本中期財務報告有關的修訂

香港財務報告準則、修訂香港會計準則及新詮釋。

香港會計準則第 19 號（修訂） 精算盈虧，集團計劃及披露

香港會計準則第 39 號（修訂） 公平價值選擇權

香港會計準則第 39 號及香港財務報告準則第 4 號（修訂） 財務擔保合約

香港（國際財務報告詮釋委員會）— 詮釋第 4 號 釐定安排是否包含租賃

採用以上修訂香港財務報告準則、修訂香港會計準則及新詮釋，對今期或以往會計期度之結果沒有重大影響。

本集團並未於本中期財務報告中應用以下已頒佈但尚未生效的新準則、修訂及新詮釋：

香港會計準則第 1 號（修訂） 資本披露

香港財務報告準則第 7 號 金融工具：披露

香港（國際財務報告詮釋委員會） — 詮釋第 7 號 根據香港會計準則第29號「於惡性通脹經濟中

之財務申報」應用重列法

香港（國際財務報告詮釋委員會） — 詮釋第 8 號 香港財務報告準則第 2 號的範圍

香港（國際財務報告詮釋委員會） — 詮釋第 9 號 重估嵌入衍生工具

本行董事預計上述已頒佈但尚未生效的新準則、修訂及新詮釋之應用將不會對本集團的業績及財務狀況產生任

何重要影響。

NOTES
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3. Business and geographical segments

(a) Business segments

Segment information by business segments for the six months ended 30 June 2006 is presented below:

INCOME STATEMENT

Treasury

Corporate and foreign Other

and retail exchange business

banking activities activities Eliminations Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest income from external customers 751,890 584,526 – – 1,336,416

Interest expense to external customers (857,972) (37,048) – – (895,020)

Inter-segment income (Note) 403,771 – – (403,771) –

Inter-segment expense (Note) – (403,771) – 403,771 –

Net interest income 297,689 143,707 – – 441,396

Other operating income 61,107 9,253 66,768 – 137,128

Operating income 358,796 152,960 66,768 – 578,524

Impairment allowances (38,289) – – – (38,289)

Net gain on disposal of property

and equipment 36 – – – 36

Net gain on disposal of

available-for-sale securities – – 27,947 – 27,947

Operating expenses (150,422) (10,478) (22,004) – (182,904)

Segment profit 170,121 142,482 72,711 – 385,314

Unallocated corporate expenses (95,719)

Profit from operations 289,595

Share of results of jointly controlled entities 6,391 6,391

Profit before taxation 295,986

Taxation (47,145)

Profit for the period 248,841

Note: Inter-segment pricing is charged at prevailing customer deposits interest rates.

附　註

3. 業務及區域分項

(i) 業務分項

截至二零零六年六月三十日止六個月，業務之分項資料如下：

損益賬
企業及 財資及 跨業務

零售銀行 外匯業務 其他業務 收支抵銷 綜合
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

源自外界客戶利息收入 751,890 584,526 – – 1,336,416

給予外界客戶利息支出 (857,972) (37,048) – – (895,020)

跨業務收入（附註） 403,771 – – (403,771) –

跨業務支出（附註） – (403,771) – 403,771 –

淨利息收入 297,689 143,707 – – 441,396

其他營業收入 61,107 9,253 66,768 – 137,128

營業收入 358,796 152,960 66,768 – 578,524

減值準備 (38,289) – – – (38,289)

出售物業及設備之淨溢利 36 – – – 36

出售可出售證券之淨溢利 – – 27,947 – 27,947

營業支出 (150,422) (10,478) (22,004) – (182,904)

業務溢利 170,121 142,482 72,711 – 385,314

未分類企業支出 (95,719)

營業溢利 289,595

所佔共同控制個體之溢利 6,391 6,391

除稅前溢利 295,986

稅項 (47,145)

期內溢利 248,841

附註：跨業務交易是以客戶存款利率計算。

NOTES
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3. Business and geographical segments - continued

(a) Business segments - continued

Segment information by business segments for the six months ended 30 June 2005 is presented below:

INCOME STATEMENT

Treasury

Corporate and foreign Other

and retail exchange business

banking activities activities Eliminations Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest income from external customers 384,292 283,886 – – 668,178

Interest expense to external customers (298,584) (14,917) – – (313,501)

Inter-segment income (Note) 109,311 – – (109,311) –

Inter-segment expense (Note) – (109,311) – 109,311 –

Net interest income 195,019 159,658 – – 354,677

Other operating income 47,243 12,118 43,137 – 102,498

Operating income 242,262 171,776 43,137 – 457,175

Impairment allowances (13,769) – – – (13,769)

Net gain / (loss) on disposal of property and

equipment (831) – 31 – (800)

Net gain on disposal of available-for-sale

securities – – 22,353 – 22,353

Operating expenses (151,696) (9,251) (10,346) – (171,293)

Segment profit 75,966 162,525 55,175 – 293,666

Unallocated corporate expenses (67,062)

Profit from operations 226,604

Share of results of jointly controlled

entities 568 568

Profit before taxation 227,172

Taxation (35,183)

Profit for the period 191,989

Note: Inter-segment pricing is charged at prevailing customer deposits interest rates.

(b) Geographical segments

Geographical segmentation is analysed based on the locations of the principal operations of the branches and subsidiaries

responsible for reporting the results or booking the assets.  For both six months ended 30 June 2005 and 30 June 2006,

more than 90% of the Group’s revenue and profit before taxation were generated by assets booked by the principal

operations of the branches and subsidiaries located in Hong Kong.

NOTES 附　註

3. 業務及區域分項 (續)

(i) 業務分項 (續)

截至二零零五年六月三十日止六個月，業務之分項資料如下：

損益賬
企業及 財資及 跨業務

零售銀行 外匯業務 其他業務 收支抵銷 綜合
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

源自外界客戶利息收入 384,292 283,886 – – 668,178

給予外界客戶利息支出 (298,584) (14,917) – – (313,501)

跨業務收入（附註） 109,311 – – (109,311) –

跨業務支出（附註） – (109,311) – 109,311 –

淨利息收入 195,019 159,658 – – 354,677

其他營業收入 47,243 12,118 43,137 – 102,498

營業收入 242,262 171,776 43,137 – 457,175

減值準備 (13,769) – – – (13,769)

出售物業及設備之淨溢利 / (虧損) (831) – 31 – (800)

出售可出售證券之淨溢利 – – 22,353 – 22,353

營業支出 (151,696) (9,251) (10,346) – (171,293)

業務溢利 75,966 162,525 55,175 – 293,666

未分類企業支出 (67,062)

營業溢利 226,604

所佔共同控制個體之溢利 568 568

除稅前溢利 227,172

稅項 (35,183)

期內溢利 191,989

附註：跨業務交易是以客戶存款利率計算。

(ii) 區域分項

區域分項是按照分行及附屬公司報告業績或入賬的主要營運地區作出分析。截至二零零五年六月三十日

止六個月及二零零六年六月三十日止六個月，本集團多於百分之九十的營業收入及除稅前溢利是從位於

香港的分行及附屬公司已入賬之資產所產生。
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4. Other operating income
6 months ended 6 months ended

30 June 2006 30 June 2005
HK$’000 HK$’000

Fees and commission income 87,432 58,497

Less: Fees and commission expenses (2,123) (1,157)

Net fees and commission income 85,309 57,340

Dividend income 6,865 5,972

Net gains on dealing in foreign currencies 9,322 12,118

Gross rents from properties 1,983 2,243

Less: Outgoings (362) (322)

Net rental income 1,621 1,921

Safe deposit box rentals 10,558 10,524

Insurance underwriting 7,457 –

Other banking services income 16,200 14,416

Others (204) 207

137,128 102,498

5. Operating expenses
6 months ended 6 months ended

30 June 2006 30 June 2005
HK$’000 HK$’000

Staff costs

  Salaries and other costs 149,497 119,412

  Retirement benefits scheme contributions 10,659 9,093

Total staff costs 160,156 128,505

Depreciation 13,933 17,321

Amortisation of prepaid lease payments for land 2,567 5,499

Premises and equipment expenses, excluding depreciation

  and amortisation of prepaid lease payments for land

    Rentals and rates for premises 22,004 20,868

    Others 9,748 7,264

Other operating expenses 70,215 58,898

278,623 238,355

6. Taxation

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 17.5% (2005: 17.5%) of the estimated assessable profit for the period.

Taxation arising in other jurisdictions is calculated at the rates prevailing in the relevant jurisdictions.

7. Earnings per share

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to shareholders of HK$248,841,000
(2005: HK$191,989,000) and on 435,000,000 (2005: 435,000,000) ordinary shares in issue during the period.

8. Dividend paid

The final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2005 paid during the current period was approximately HK$182,700,000.

The final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2004 paid during last period was approximately HK$174,000,000.

NOTES附　註

4. 其他營業收入
截至 30/06/2006 止 截至 30/06/2005 止

六個月 六個月
港幣千元 港幣千元

費用及佣金收入 87,432 58,497
減：費用及佣金支出 (2,123) (1,157)
費用及佣金總收入淨額 85,309 57,340
股息收入 6,865 5,972
外匯交易所得收益淨額 9,322 12,118
物業租金收入毛額 1,983 2,243
減：開支 (362) (322)
租金收入淨額 1,621 1,921
保管箱租金收入 10,558 10,524
保險 7,457 –
其他銀行服務收入 16,200 14,416
其他 (204) 207

137,128 102,498

5. 營業支出
截至 30/06/2006 止 截至 30/06/2005 止

六個月 六個月
港幣千元 港幣千元

人事費用

　薪金及其他人事費用 149,497 119,412
　退休褔利計劃供款 10,659 9,093
人事費用總額 160,156 128,505
折舊 13,933 17,321
預付土地租金之攤銷 2,567 5,499
行址及設備支出，折舊及預付土地租金之攤銷除外

　物業租金及差餉 22,004 20,868
　其他 9,748 7,264
其他營業支出 70,215 58,898

278,623 238,355

6. 稅項

香港利得稅乃依據本期度估計應課稅溢利按稅率百分之十七點五計算（二零零五年：百分之十七點五）。

其他司法管轄地區之稅率乃根據其司法管轄地區之現行稅率計算。

7. 每股盈利

每股基本及攤銷盈利乃根據股東應佔溢利港幣 248,841,000 元（二零零五年：港幣 191,989,000 元）及於期內
已發行 435,000,000 股（二零零五年：435,000,000 股）普通股計算。

8. 股息支付

於截至二零零五年十二月三十一日止本期度內支付之股息為港幣 182,700,000 元。

於截至二零零四年十二月三十一日止上期度內支付之股息為港幣 174,000,000 元。
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9. Cash and short-term funds
30 June 2006 31 December 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash and balances with banks and other financial institutions 747,170 1,047,503

Money at call and short notice 8,370,827 10,264,463

Exchange fund bills 520,466 486,513

9,638,463 11,798,479

10. Investments in securities / Certificates of deposits held

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss

Assets Available- Held-to-
Trading designated for-sale maturity
assets at fair value securities securities Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

30 June 2006
Equity securities:
  Listed in Hong Kong 900 – 293,427 – 294,327
  Listed overseas – – 6,734 – 6,734

900 – 300,161 – 301,061
  Unlisted – – 293,062 – 293,062

900 – 593,223 – 594,123

Debt securities:
  Certificates of deposits held – – – 1,702,073 1,702,073
  Other debt securities - Unlisted – 513,066 322,639 11,299,754 12,135,459

– 513,066 322,639 13,001,827 13,837,532

Derivatives 19,624 – – – 19,624

Total:
  Listed in Hong Kong 900 – 293,427 – 294,327
  Listed overseas – – 6,734 – 6,734
  Unlisted 19,624 513,066 615,701 13,001,827 14,150,218

20,524 513,066 915,862 13,001,827 14,451,279

Market value of listed securities:
  Listed in Hong Kong 900 – 293,427 – 294,327
  Listed overseas – – 6,734 – 6,734

900 – 300,161 – 301,061

As analysis by issuing entities:
  Central government and central banks – – – 289,887 289,887
  Public sector entities – – – 21,154 21,154
  Banks and other financial institutions 2,009 201,657 35,186 10,848,672 11,087,524
  Corporate entities 40 – 246,306 1,842,114 2,088,460
  Others 18,475 311,409 634,370 – 964,254

20,524 513,066 915,862 13,001,827 14,451,279

附　註

9. 庫存現金及短期資金
30/06/2006 31/12/2005

港幣千元 港幣千元

庫存現金及存放同業及財務機構款項 747,170 1,047,503
通知及短期存款 8,370,827 10,264,463
外匯基金票據 520,466 486,513

9,638,463 11,798,479

10. 證券投資／持有之存款證
按公平值列賬及列入損益賬

之金融資產
作買賣用途 指定按公平值 可供出售 持至到期

之資產 列賬之資產 之證券 之證券 總額
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

二零零六年六月三十日

股本證券：

　香港上市 900 – 293,427 – 294,327
　海外上市 – – 6,734 – 6,734

900 – 300,161 – 301,061
　非上市 – – 293,062 – 293,062

900 – 593,223 – 594,123
債務證券：

　持有之存款證 – – – 1,702,073 1,702,073
　其他債務證券 – 513,066 322,639 11,299,754 12,135,459

– 513,066 322,639 13,001,827 13,837,532

衍生產品 19,624 – – – 19,624
總額：

　香港上市 900 – 293,427 – 294,327
　海外上市 – – 6,734 – 6,734
　非上市 19,624 513,066 615,701 13,001,827 14,150,218

20,524 513,066 915,862 13,001,827 14,451,279

上市證券市值：

　香港上市 900 – 293,427 – 294,327
　海外上市 – – 6,734 – 6,734

900 – 300,161 – 301,061

按發行人分類如下：

　中央政府和中央銀行 – – – 289,887 289,887
　公營機構 – – – 21,154 21,154
　銀行及其他財務機構 2,009 201,657 35,186 10,848,672 11,087,524
　企業 40 – 246,306 1,842,114 2,088,460
　其他 18,475 311,409 634,370 – 964,254

20,524 513,066 915,862 13,001,827 14,451,279

NOTES
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10. Investments in securities / Certificates of deposits held - continued

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss

Assets Available- Held-to-
Trading designated for-sale maturity
assets at fair value securities securities Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

31 December 2005

Equity securities:

  Listed in Hong Kong 562 – 268,756 – 269,318

  Listed overseas – – 6,385 – 6,385

562 – 275,141 – 275,703

  Unlisted – – 248,232 – 248,232

562 – 523,373 – 523,935

Debt securities:

  Certificates of deposits held – – 278,396 1,960,915 2,239,311

  Other debt securities - Unlisted – 808,598 – 7,231,991 8,040,589

– 808,598 278,396 9,192,906 10,279,900

Derivatives 45,607 – – – 45,607

Total:

  Listed in Hong Kong 562 – 268,756 – 269,318

  Listed overseas – – 6,385 – 6,385

  Unlisted 45,607 808,598 526,628 9,192,906 10,573,739

46,169 808,598 801,769 9,192,906 10,849,442

Market value of listed securities:

  Listed in Hong Kong 562 – 268,756 – 269,318

  Listed overseas – – 6,385 – 6,385

562 – 275,141 – 275,703

As analysis by issuing entities:

  Central government and central banks – – – 95,109 95,109

  Public sector entities 1 – 2 25,274 25,277

  Banks and other financial institutions 46,024 163,158 28,804 7,129,927 7,367,913

  Corporate entities – – 227,121 1,942,596 2,169,717

  Others 144 645,440 545,842 – 1,191,426

46,169 808,598 801,769 9,192,906 10,849,442

The fair value of held-to-maturity securities as at 30 June 2006 amounted to HK$13,014,270,000 (31 December 2005:
HK$9,172,671,000).

Certain held-to-maturity certificates of deposit of approximately HK$24,444,000 (31 December 2005: HK$23,924,000) held
by the San Francisco Branch of the Bank have been pledged to the State of California of the United States of America in
compliance with the requirements of the California Financial Code.

Other debt securities under assets designated at fair value above represented bonds investment trust funds, credit linked
notes and convertible debt securities.

附　註

10. 證券投資／持有之存款證 (續)

按公平值列賬及列入損益賬
之金融資產

作買賣用途 指定按公平值 可供出售 持至到期
之資產 列賬之資產 之證券 之證券 總額

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

二零零五年十二月三十一日

股本證券：

　香港上市 562  – 268,756 – 269,318
　海外上市  –  – 6,385  – 6,385

562  – 275,141  – 275,703
　非上市  –  – 248,232 – 248,232

562  – 523,373 – 523,935
債務證券：

　持有之存款證 – – 278,396 1,960,915 2,239,311
　其他債務證券 – 808,598  – 7,231,991 8,040,589

– 808,598 278,396 9,192,906 10,279,900

衍生產品 45,607  –  – – 45,607
總額：

　香港上市 562 – 268,756  – 269,318
　海外上市  –  – 6,385  – 6,385
　非上市 45,607 808,598 526,628 9,192,906 10,573,739

46,169 808,598 801,769 9,192,906 10,849,442
上市證券市值：

　香港上市 562  – 268,756 – 269,318
　海外上市  –  – 6,385  – 6,385

562 – 275,141  – 275,703
按發行人分類如下：

　中央政府和中央銀行 – – – 95,109 95,109
　公營機構 1  – 2 25,274 25,277
　銀行及其他財務機構 46,024 163,158 28,804 7,129,927 7,367,913
　企業 – – 227,121 1,942,596 2,169,717
　其他 144  645,440 545,842  – 1,191,426

46,169 808,598  801,769 9,192,906 10,849,442

持至到期之證券於二零零六年六月三十日之公平值為港幣 13,014,270,000 元（二零零五年十二月三十一日：

港幣 9,172,671,000 元）。

本行三藩市分行持有約港幣24,444,000 元（二零零五年十二月三十一日：港幣 23,924,000 元）持有至到期之

存款證，已遵照加利福尼亞州財務守則 (California Financial Code) 之規定，質押予美利堅合眾國加利福尼

亞州。

以上於指定按公平值列賬之資產內的其他債務證券代表債券投資基金、信貸相聯債券和可換股債券。

NOTES
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NOTES

11. Advances and other accounts

30 June 2006 31 December 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Advances to customers

Bills receivable 440,416 330,409

Trade bills 138,332 131,549

Other advances to customers 24,869,716 23,834,686

25,448,464 24,296,644

Interest receivable 205,779 196,225

Impairment allowances

  – Individually assessed (24,294) (54,640)

  – Collectively assessed (109,495) (131,933)

(133,789) (186,573)

25,520,454 24,306,296

Advances to banks and other financial institutions 56,985 57,209

25,577,439 24,363,505

Other accounts 184,209 144,556

25,761,648 24,508,061

Included in the “Advances to banks and other financial institutions” of the Group is an amount of approximately HK$56,985,000

(31 December 2005: HK$57,209,000) placed as reserve funds with the financial institutions in the People’s Republic of China by

the Shantou Branch of the Bank in compliance with the requirements of Regulations Governing Foreign Financial Institutions of

the People’s Republic of China.

Details of the impaired loans are as follows:

30 June 2006 31 December 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Gross impaired loans 560,395 642,788

Less: Impairment allowances under

individual assessment (24,294) (54,640)

Net impaired loans 536,101 588,148

Gross impaired loans as a percentage of

  gross advances to customers 2.20% 2.65%

Market value of collateral pledged 545,846 617,345

In addition to the individually assessed loan impairment allowance, the Group has also provided collectively assessed loan

impairment allowance for loans that are individually insignificant or advances where no impairment has been identified

individually.

附　註

11. 貸款及其他賬項

30/06/2006 31/12/2005

港幣千元 港幣千元

客戶貸款

應收票據 440,416 330,409

貿易票據 138,332 131,549

其他客戶貸款 24,869,716 23,834,686

25,448,464 24,296,644

應收利息 205,779 196,225

減值準備

　﹣個別評估 (24,294) (54,640)

　﹣集體評估 (109,495) (131,933)

　 (133,789) (186,573)

25,520,454 24,306,296

同業及財務機構貸款 56,985 57,209

25,577,439 24,363,505

其他賬項 184,209 144,556

25,761,648 24,508,061

「同業及財務機構貸款」中包括一筆為數約港幣56,985,000元（二零零五年十二月三十一日：港幣57,209,000

元）由本銀行汕頭分行存放於中華人民共和國之財務機構作為儲備金之款項，以符合《中華人民共和國外資金

融機構管理條例》之規定。

減值貸款總額如下：

30/06/2006 31/12/2005

港幣千元 港幣千元

減值貸款總額 560,395 642,788

減：個別評估減值準備 (24,294) (54,640)

淨減值貸款 536,101 588,148

減值貸款總額佔客戶貸款總額之百分比 2.20% 2.65%

抵押品之市值 545,846 617,345

除個別評估貸款減值準備外，本集團已就個別不重大貸款及其他未經個別作減值評估之貸款，作一般評估貸款

減值準備。
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12. Property and equipment

During the six months ended 30 June 2006, the Group purchased property and equipment as follows:

HK$’000

Buildings 33,258

Equipment 24,955

Construction in progress 30,578

88,791

13. Deposits from customers

30 June 2006 31 December 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Demand deposits and current accounts 2,132,081 2,144,820

Savings deposits 7,194,219 6,462,001

Time, call and notice deposits 38,401,464 32,899,471

47,727,764 41,506,292

14. Maturity profiles

The maturity profiles of certain assets and liabilities of the Group as at 30 June 2006 are analysed as follows:

Repayable
within Repayable Repayable

3 months or after after
Repayable less (except 3 months 1 year Repayable

on those repayable but within but within after
demand on demand) 1 year 5 years 5 years Undated Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets

Cash and short-term funds 853,372 8,415,223 289,965 79,903 – – 9,638,463

Placements with banks and
  other financial institutions – 4,210,999 – – – – 4,210,999

Advances to customers 1,597,340 4,108,850 3,750,188 9,076,163 6,306,044 609,879 25,448,464

Advances to banks and other
  financial institutions – 18,985 38,000 – – – 56,985

Debt securities included in:

– Financial assets at fair value
     through profit or loss – 101,597 – 411,469 – – 513,066

– Available-for-sale securities – – 70,975 155,398 96,266 – 322,639

– Held-to-maturity securities – 5,628,662 1,985,581 5,164,414 223,170 – 13,001,827

– 5,730,259 2,056,556 5,731,281 319,436 – 13,837,532

Liabilities

Deposits and balances of
  banks and other financial
  institutions 83,276 652,901 – – – – 736,177

Deposits from customers 9,334,875 36,144,986 2,150,511 97,392 – – 47,727,764

NOTES附　註

12. 物業及設備

截至二零零六年六月三十日止六個月，本集團購入物業及設備如下：

港幣千元

樓宇 33,258

設備 24,955

在建中物業 30,578

88,791

13. 客戶存款
30/06/2006 31/12/2005

港幣千元 港幣千元

活期存款及往來賬戶 2,132,081 2,144,820

儲蓄存款 7,194,219 6,462,001

定期、即時及通知存款 38,401,464 32,899,471

47,727,764 41,506,292

14. 資產和負債之到期情況

下列為本集團於二零零六年六月三十日部份資產及負債項目之到期情況分析表：

三個月以內
 (不包括 三個月以上 一年以上

即時償還 即時償還) 一年以內 五年以內 五年以上 無註明 總額
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

資產

庫存現金及短期資金 853,372 8,415,223 289,965 79,903 – – 9,638,463

存放同業及財務機構款項 – 4,210,999 – – – – 4,210,999

客戶貸款 1,597,340 4,108,850 3,750,188 9,076,163 6,306,044 609,879 25,448,464

同業及財務機構貸款 – 18,985 38,000 – – – 56,985

債務證券包括：

﹣按公平值列賬及
　　列入損益賬之證券 – 101,597 – 411,469 – – 513,066

﹣可供出售之證券 – – 70,975 155,398 96,266 – 322,639

﹣持至到期日之證券 – 5,628,662 1,985,581 5,164,414 223,170 – 13,001,827

– 5,730,259 2,056,556 5,731,281 319,436 – 13,837,532

負債

同業及財務機構存款 83,276 652,901 – – – – 736,177

客戶存款 9,334,875 36,144,986 2,150,511 97,392 – – 47,727,764
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NOTES

14. Maturity profiles - continued

The maturity profiles of certain assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31 December 2005 are analysed as follows:

Repayable

within Repayable Repayable

3 months or after after

Repayable less (except 3 months 1 year Repayable

on those repayable but within but within after

demand on demand) 1 year 5 years 5 years Undated Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets

Cash and short-term funds 1,140,954 10,319,189 99,501 228,835 10,000 – 11,798,479

Placements with banks and

  other financial institutions – 2,029,416 – – – – 2,029,416

Advances to customers 1,615,723 4,635,235 3,254,009 8,116,115 6,087,700 587,862 24,296,644

Advances to banks and other

  financial institutions – 19,209 38,000 – – – 57,209

Debt securities included in:

– Financial assets at fair value

     through profit or loss 16,024 164,920 50,968 498,309 78,377 – 808,598

– Available-for-sale securities – – 38,388 144,857 95,151 – 278,396

– Held-to-maturity securities – 2,741,346 2,298,402 3,849,468 303,690 – 9,192,906

16,024 2,906,266 2,387,758 4,492,634 477,218 – 10,279,900

Liabilities

Deposits and balances of

  banks and other financial

  institutions 529,613 1,733,891 – – – – 2,263,504

Deposits from customers 8,630,741 31,289,581 1,385,276 200,694 – – 41,506,292

附　註

14. 資產和負債之到期情況 (續)

下列為本集團於二零零五年十二月三十一日部份資產及負債項目之到期情況分析表：

三個月以內
(不包括 三個月以上 一年以上

即時償還 即時償還) 一年以內 五年以內 五年以上 無註明 總額
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

資產

庫存現金及短期資金 1,140,954 10,319,189 99,501 228,835 10,000 – 11,798,479

存放同業及財務機構款項 – 2,029,416 – – – – 2,029,416

客戶貸款 1,615,723 4,635,235 3,254,009 8,116,115 6,087,700 587,862 24,296,644

同業及財務機構貸款 – 19,209 38,000 – – – 57,209

債務證券包括：

﹣按公平值列賬及
　　列入損益賬之證券 16,024 164,920 50,968 498,309 78,377 – 808,598

﹣可供出售之證券 – – 38,388 144,857 95,151 – 278,396

﹣持至到期日之證券 – 2,741,346 2,298,402 3,849,468 303,690 – 9,192,906

16,024 2,906,266 2,387,758 4,492,634 477,218 – 10,279,900

負債

同業及財務機構存款 529,613 1,733,891 – – – – 2,263,504

客戶存款 8,630,741 31,289,581 1,385,276 200,694 – – 41,506,292
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1. Advances to customers - by industry sectors
The Group’s gross advances to customers (including advances booked in overseas branches
and subsidiaries) are analysed and reported by industry sectors according to the usage of the
loans and / or business activities of the borrowers as follows:

30 June 2006 31 December 2005
HK$’000 HK$’000

Loans for use in Hong Kong
Industrial, commercial and financial
– Property development 1,756,557 1,609,344
– Property investment 5,550,694 5,853,131
– Financial concerns 1,564,722 1,229,845
– Stockbrokers 324,307 321,693
– Wholesale and retail trade 652,652 569,231
– Manufacturing 1,019,326 839,950
– Transport and transport equipment 319,199 210,865
– Others 4,580,350 4,461,475
Individuals
– Loans for the purchase of flats in the Home
     Ownership Scheme, Private Sector Participation
     Scheme and Tenants Purchase Scheme 739,392 790,925
– Loans for the purchase of other
     residential properties 3,447,830 3,403,990
– Credit card advances 89,660 125,134
– Others 1,320,141 1,222,148

21,364,830 20,637,731
Trade finance 778,123 653,624
Loans for use outside Hong Kong 3,305,511 3,005,289

25,448,464 24,296,644

2. Advances to customers - by geographical areas
The Group’s gross advances to customers by countries or geographical areas after taking into
account any risk transfers are as follows:

Advances overdue
Total advances for over three months

30 June 2006 31 December 2005 30 June 2006 31 December 2005
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong 22,699,499 21,712,908 476,736 510,679
People’s Republic of China 307,466 346,814 149,695 165,146
Macau 1,242,071 1,131,352 – –
America 345,487 554,673 – –
Others 853,941 550,897 – –

25,448,464 24,296,644 626,431 675,825

SUPPLEMENTARY  INFORMATION補 充 資 料

1. 客戶貸款 — 按客戶之業務範圍劃分

本集團之客戶貸款總額（包括海外分行及附屬公司所貸出者）按貸款用途及/ 或借款人業

務範圍分析及報告如下：

30/06/2006 31/12/2005

港幣千元 港幣千元

在本港使用貸款

工業、商業及金融

﹣物業發展 1,756,557 1,609,344
﹣物業投資 5,550,694 5,853,131
﹣與財務及金融有關 1,564,722 1,229,845
﹣證券經紀 324,307 321,693
﹣批發及零售業 652,652 569,231
﹣製造業 1,019,326 839,950
﹣運輸及運輸設備 319,199 210,865
﹣其他 4,580,350 4,461,475
個別人士

﹣購買「居者有其屋」、

　　「私人機構參與計劃」及

　　「租者置其屋計劃」單位 739,392 790,925
﹣購買其他住宅樓宇 3,447,830 3,403,990
﹣信用卡貸款 89,660 125,134
﹣其他 1,320,141 1,222,148

21,364,830 20,637,731
貿易融資 778,123 653,624
在本港以外使用之貸款 3,305,511 3,005,289

25,448,464 24,296,644

2. 客戶貸款 — 按區域分類之分析

本集團之客戶貸款總額按國家或區域分類，經考慮風險轉移因素後，披露如下：

客戶貸款總額 逾期三個月以上之貸款

30/06/2006 31/12/2005 30/06/2006 31/12/2005

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

香港 22,699,499 21,712,908 476,736 510,679
中華人民共和國 307,466 346,814 149,695 165,146
澳門 1,242,071 1,131,352 – –
美國 345,487 554,673 – –
其他 853,941 550,897 – –

25,448,464 24,296,644 626,431 675,825
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3. Cross-border claims

The Group’s cross-border claims by countries or geographical areas which constitute 10% or
more of the relevant disclosure items after taking into account any risk transfers are as follows:

30 June 2006
Banks and Public

other financial sector
institutions entities Others Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Asia Pacific excluding Hong Kong 8,597,423 67,243 1,039,728 9,704,394

   - of which - Australia 2,848,036 705 2,926 2,851,667

North and South America 1,899,355 14,713 1,213,826 3,127,894

Europe 12,537,816 1,577 591,223 13,130,616

   - of which - United Kingdom 3,181,426 679 255,502 3,437,607

   - of which - Germany 2,893,157 726 4,578 2,898,461

31 December 2005
Banks and Public

other financial sector
institutions entities Others Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Asia Pacific excluding Hong Kong 6,544,341 63,428 1,188,122 7,795,891

  - of which - Australia 3,053,656 1,077 102,101 3,156,834

North and South America 1,490,869 16,235 991,315 2,498,419

Europe 11,244,111 2,259 383,957 11,630,327

  - of which - United Kingdom 2,696,447 1,099 356,529 3,054,075

  - of which - Germany 3,666,446 999 8,603 3,676,048

補 充 資 料

3. 跨國債權

本集團之跨國債權根據個別國家或區域分類。經考慮風險轉移因素後，國家或區域風險額

佔總風險額百分之十或以上者，披露如下︰

30/06/2006

銀行及

其他金融機構 公營機構 其他 合共

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

亞太區（香港除外） 8,597,423 67,243 1,039,728 9,704,394

　•其中 - 澳洲 2,848,036 705 2,926 2,851,667

南美洲及北美洲 1,899,355 14,713 1,213,826 3,127,894

歐洲 12,537,816 1,577 591,223 13,130,616

　•其中 - 英國 3,181,426 679 255,502 3,437,607

　•其中 - 德國 2,893,157 726 4,578 2,898,461

31/12/2005

銀行及

其他金融機構 公營機構 其他 合共

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

亞太區（香港除外） 6,544,341 63,428 1,188,122 7,795,891

　•其中 - 澳洲 3,053,656 1,077 102,101 3,156,834

南美洲及北美洲 1,490,869 16,235 991,315 2,498,419

歐洲 11,244,111 2,259 383,957 11,630,327

　•其中 - 英國 2,696,447 1,099 356,529 3,054,075

　•其中 - 德國 3,666,446 999 8,603 3,676,048

SUPPLEMENTARY  INFORMATION
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4. Overdue and rescheduled advances

30 June 2006 31 December 2005
Gross % to Gross % to

advances total advances total
HK$’000 advances HK$’000 advances

Advances overdue for

  – 6 months or less but over 3 months 36,337 0.1 62,520 0.3

  – 1 year or less but over 6 months 50,410 0.2 24,381 0.1

  – Over 1 year 539,684 2.1 588,924 2.4

Total overdue advances 626,431 2.4 675,825 2.8

Rescheduled advances 282,063 1.1 300,473 1.2

Secured overdue amounts 611,827 655,448

Unsecured overdue amounts 14,604 20,377

Total overdue advances 626,431 675,825

Market value of securities held

  against secured overdue advances 896,740 977,315

There were no advances to banks and other financial institutions or other assets which were
overdue for over 3 months as at 30 June 2006 and 31 December 2005, nor were there any

rescheduled advances to banks and other financial institutions.

Repossessed assets held by the Group as at 30 June 2006 amounted to HK$116,880,000

(31 December 2005: HK$146,822,000).

補 充 資 料

4. 逾期及重組貸款

30/06/2006 31/12/2005

貸款總額 佔貸款總額 貸款總額 佔貸款總額

港幣千元 之百分比 港幣千元 之百分比

逾期貸款

　﹣六個月以下惟三個月以上 36,337 0.1 62,520 0.3

　﹣一年以下惟六個月以上 50,410 0.2 24,381 0.1

　﹣超過一年 539,684 2.1 588,924 2.4

逾期貸款總額 626,431 2.4 675,825 2.8

重組之貸款總額 282,063 1.1 300,473 1.2

有抵押之逾期貸款 611,827 655,448

無抵押之逾期貸款 14,604 20,377

逾期貸款總額 626,431 675,825

有抵押之逾期貸款的

　抵押品之市值 896,740 977,315

於二零零六年六月三十日及二零零五年十二月三十一日，在本集團貸予同業及其他金融機

構之貸款或其他資產中，並沒有逾期三個月以上，亦沒有予同業或其他金融機構之重組貸

款。

本集團於二零零六年六月三十日所持之被收回資產總計為港幣116,880,000元（二零零五

年十二月三十一日：港幣 146,822,000 元）。

SUPPLEMENTARY  INFORMATION

Liu Chong Hing Bank Limited • 2006 Interim Report廖 創 興 銀 行 有 限 公 司  •  二 零 零 六 年 度 中 期 報 告



20 20

5. Currency risk

The Group’s foreign currency exposures arising from non-trading and structural position which

constitute 10% or more of the total net position in all foreign currencies are as follows:

30 June 2006

USD MOP RMB Total

Equivalent in thousands of HK$

Spot assets 11,053,028 81,652 266,524 11,401,204

Spot liabilities (10,674,131) (86,561) (260,360) (11,021,052)

Forward purchases 99,058 – – 99,058

Forward sales (464,178) – – (464,178)

Net long / (short) position 13,777 (4,909) 6,164 15,032

MOP

Net structural position 48,545

31 December 2005

USD MOP RMB Total

Equivalent in thousands of HK$

Spot assets 10,218,181 84,168 302,187 10,604,536

Spot liabilities (10,120,222) (74,005) (294,232) (10,488,459)

Forward purchases 72,533 – – 72,533

Forward sales (156,901) (4,004) – (160,905)

Net long position 13,591 6,159 7,955 27,705

MOP

Net structural position 48,545

SUPPLEMENTARY  INFORMATION 補 充 資 料

5. 貨幣風險

本集團因非買賣及結構性倉盤而產生之外匯風險，佔外匯淨盤總額百分之十以上者披露如

下：

30/06/2006

美元 葡幣 人民幣 合共

港幣千元等值

現貨資產 11,053,028 81,652 266,524 11,401,204

現貨負債 (10,674,131) (86,561) (260,360) (11,021,052)

遠期買入 99,058 – – 99,058

遠期賣出 (464,178) – – (464,178)

長 /（短）盤淨額 13,777 (4,909) 6,164 15,032

葡幣

結構性倉盤淨額 48,545

31/12/2005

美元 葡幣 人民幣 合共

港幣千元等值

現貨資產 10,218,181 84,168 302,187 10,604,536

現貨負債 (10,120,222) (74,005) (294,232) (10,488,459)

遠期買入 72,533 – – 72,533

遠期賣出 (156,901) (4,004) – (160,905)

長盤淨額 13,591 6,159 7,955 27,705

葡幣

結構性倉盤淨額 48,545
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6. The contractual or notional amounts of each of the following classes of off-balance sheet
exposures outstanding are:

30 June 2006 31 December 2005
HK$’000 HK$’000

Contingent liabilities and commitments –
  contractual amounts

  – Direct credit substitutes 1,045,414 972,847

  – Trade-related contingencies 353,158 371,150

  – Other commitments 9,006,476 7,896,143

  – Capital commitments 291,364 369,588

10,696,412 9,609,728

Derivatives – notional amounts

  – Exchange rate contracts 439,871 111,566

  – Interest rate swap contracts 411,803 657,654

The replacement cost and credit risk weighted amounts of the above contingent liabilities,
commitments and derivatives exposures are as follows:

30 June 2006 31 December 2005
Credit risk Credit risk

Replacement weighted Replacement weighted
cost amount cost amount

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Contingent liabilities

  and commitments N/A 3,106,431 N/A 2,820,689

Exchange rate contracts 59 935 451 514

Interest rate contracts 19,624 9,403 45,607 17,490

19,683 3,116,769 46,058 2,838,693

The above amounts do not take into account the effects of bilateral netting arrangements.

Replacement cost is the cost of replacing all contracts that have a positive value when marked to
market (should the counterparty default on its obligations) and is obtained by marking the
outstanding contracts to market.  Replacement cost is a close approximation of the credit risk for
these contracts at the balance sheet date.

SUPPLEMENTARY  INFORMATION補 充 資 料

6. 資產負債表以外項目之未清付合約或名義數額分類如下：

30/06/2006 31/12/2005
港幣千元 港幣千元

或有負債及承擔 — 約定數額

　﹣直接信貸代替品 1,045,414 972,847

　﹣與貿易有關之或有負債 353,158 371,150

　﹣其他承擔 9,006,476 7,896,143

　﹣資本承擔 291,364 369,588

10,696,412 9,609,728

衍生工具 — 名義數額

　﹣匯率合約 439,871 111,566

　﹣利率掉期合約 411,803 657,654

上述或有負債、承擔及衍生工具之風險所涉及之重置成本及加權信貸風險金額如下：

30/06/2006 31/12/2005
加權信貸 加權信貸

重置成本 風險金額 重置成本 風險金額
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

或有負債及承擔 不適用 3,106,431 不適用 2,820,689

匯率合約 59 935 451 514

利率掉期合約 19,624 9,403 45,607 17,490

19,683 3,116,769 46,058 2,838,693

上述金額並未計算雙方面可作出對沖安排之影響。

重置成本乃指重置所有如以市價作價並有價值合約金額（如對方沒有履行其合約），此成
本以市價決定。重置成本乃此等合約之信貸風險於資產負債表日之估計金額。
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7. Capital adequacy and liquidity ratio
30 June 2006 31 December 2005

 % %
Capital adequacy ratio 14.79 15.20

6 months ended 6 months ended
30 June 2006 30 June 2005

% %
Average liquidity ratio for the period 55.39 48.73

The capital adequacy ratio is calculated as the ratio, expressed as a percentage, of the capital
base to the risk assets, as specified in the Third Schedule of the Banking Ordinance, with reference
to the financial information of the Bank, Chong Hing Finance Limited, Liu Chong Hing Banking
Corporation, Cayman, Right Way Investments Limited, and Gallbraith Limited.

The average liquidity ratio is calculated as the ratio, expressed as a percentage, of the average of
each calendar month’s average ratio, as specified in the Fourth Schedule of the Banking Ordinance,
with reference to the financial information of the Bank, Chong Hing Finance Limited, Liu Chong
Hing Banking Corporation, Cayman, Right Way Investments Limited, and Gallbraith Limited.

8. Other financial information
The components of the total capital base after deductions as reported under Part I of the Capital
Adequacy Return are as follows:

30 June 2006 31 December 2005
HK$’000 HK$’000

Core capital
  Paid up ordinary share capital 217,500 217,500
  Share premium account 1,542,817 1,542,817
  Reserves (eligible for inclusion in core capital) 3,429,280 3,266,501

5,189,597 5,026,818
Eligible supplementary capital
  Reserves on revaluation of land and interests in land 24,722 24,722
  Reserves on revaluation of holding of securities
    not held for trading purposes 45,439 40,646
  Impairment allowance under collective assessment
    and regulatory reserve 255,332 254,770
Total capital base before deductions 5,515,090 5,346,956
Deductions from total capital base (538,038) (493,223)

Total capital base after deductions 4,977,052 4,853,733

SUPPLEMENTARY  INFORMATION 補 充 資 料

7. 資本充足比率及流動資金比率

30/06/2006 31/12/2005

% %

資本充足比率 14.79 15.20

截至 30/06/2006 止 截至 30/06/2005 止

六個月 六個月

% %

期內之平均流動資金比率 55.39 48.73

資本充足比率，乃按本銀行、創興財務有限公司、Liu Chong Hing Banking Corporation,
Cayman 、 Right Way Investments Limited 及高堡富有限公司之財務資料，根據銀行業

條例附表三計算股本基礎與風險資產之比例，作百分比表達。

平均流動資金比率，乃按本銀行、創興財務有限公司、 Liu Chong Hing Banking
Corporation, Cayman、Right Way Investments Limited 及高堡富有限公司之財務資料，

根據銀行業條例附表四計算平均流動資金與平均限定債務之比例，作百分比表達。

8. 其他財務資料

資本基礎總額在扣減有關數額後之組成部份，在《資本充足比率申報表》第一部份所填報

之項目如下：

30/06/2006 31/12/2005

港幣千元 港幣千元

核心資本

　繳足股款之普通股本 217,500 217,500

　股本溢價 1,542,817 1,542,817

　儲備（可計入核心資本內） 3,429,280 3,266,501

5,189,597 5,026,818

可計算之附加資本

　土地及土地權益重估儲備 24,722 24,722

　持作非買賣用途之證券重估儲備 45,439 40,646

　集體評估之減值準備及法定儲備 255,332 254,770

扣減前之基礎資本總額 5,515,090 5,346,956

資本基礎總額之扣減項目 (538,038) (493,223)

扣減後之基礎資本總額 4,977,052 4,853,733
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9. Risk management
The Group has established policies, procedures, and controls for measuring, monitoring and controlling
risks arising from the banking and related financial services business.  These policies, procedures, and
controls are implemented by various committees and departments of the Group and are regularly
reviewed by the Board of Directors. The internal auditors also play an important role in the risk
management process by performing regular, as well as sporadic compliance audits.

The management of assets and liabilities of the Group is conducted under the guidance of the Asset
and Liability Management Committee (the “ALCO”). The ALCO holds weekly meetings, and more frequent
meetings when required, to review and direct the relevant policies, and to monitor the bank-wide positions.
The day-to-day management of the liquidity risk, foreign exchange, interest rate and other market risks,
and the compliance with the ALCO and the Risk Management and Compliance Committee (the “RMCC”)
policies are monitored by the Treasury Management and the Finance Departments with the assistance
of various qualitative and quantitative analyses.

In addition to complementing the ALCO in the management of assets and liabilities, the RMCC also
oversees the implementation of the policies and procedures established for managing the Group’s
operational, legal, and reputation risks and compliance requirements.

(i) Capital management
The Group has adopted a policy of maintaining a strong capital base to support its business
growth. Capital adequacy ratio has remained well above the statutory minimum ratio of 8% for the
past five financial years.

(ii) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counter-party may fail to meet a commitment when it falls due.

The Group’s lending policy sets out in detail the credit approval and monitoring mechanism, the
loan classification system and provisioning policy, which is established in accordance with the
requirements and provisions of the Banking Ordinance and the guidelines issued by the Hong
Kong Monetary Authority.

Day-to-day credit management is performed by the Loans Committee with reference to the
creditworthiness, and concentration risk of and the collateral pledged by the counterparties.
Decisions made by the Loans Committee are reviewed regularly by the Executive Loans Committee
comprising executive directors.

(iii) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group is unable to meet its current obligations when they fall due.

The Group has laid down liquidity policy which is reviewed regularly by the Board of Directors.
This policy requires the Group to maintain a conservative level of liquid funds on a daily basis to
ensure the availability of adequate liquid funds to meet all obligations, and the compliance with
the statutory liquidity ratio requirement. The liquidity position is monitored through statutory liquidity
ratio, loan-to-deposit ratio, maturity profile of assets and liabilities, and inter-bank transactions
undertaken by the Group.

(iv) Market risk
Market risk is the risk of losses in assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet positions arising from
movements in market rates and prices.

Market risk arising from the trading book is considered immaterial, as the Group does not maintain
significant positions of financial instruments leading to foreign exchange, interest rate, commodity
and equity exposures. Structural foreign exchange exposure is explained further under (v) foreign
exchange risk.

補 充 資 料

9. 風險管理

本集團已制定政策、程序及監控措施，用以監察及控制因銀行及有關之金融服務業務所帶
來之風險。此等政策、程序及監控措施由本集團各委員會及主要部門執行，董事會定期檢
討，內部稽核員於整個風險管理過程亦扮演重要角色，執行定期及非定期之符合性審計。

資產及負債管理委員會（「資債管委會」）負責監督本集團之資產及負債管理。通過每星期
一次或以上之會議，檢討及指導有關政策，以監測銀行之整體狀況。資金管理部及財務部
則透過各種計量及定性分析，每天管理本集團日常之流動資金風險、外匯風險、利率風險
及其他市場風險，並確保符合資債管委會及風險管理及條例執行委員會所制定之政策。

除輔助資債管委員會管理資產與負債，風險管理及條例執行委員更監督執行關於管理本集
團之日常運作、法律、信譽風險及條例執行要求之政策及程序。

(i) 資本管理

本集團採取維持雄厚資本之政策，以支持集團之業務發展。於過去五年內，本集團
之資本充足比率均維持高於法定之百分之八之最低要求。

(ii) 信貸風險

信貸風險主要源於客戶或交易對手不能如期履行其承諾。

本集團根據《銀行業條例》之要求及附例及香港金融管理局所發出之指引編製成信
貸政策，詳細列明信貸審批及監控之機制、貸款分類系統及提撥呆壞賬之政策。

放款審核委員會根據客戶之信譽、集中風險及抵押品等資料執行日常信貸管理工
作，放款審核委員會之決議由常務董事所組成之常務董事放款審核委員會定期檢
討。

(iii) 流動資金風險

流動資金風險是指本集團未能如期支付短期債項之風險。

本集團已制定流動資金政策，並由董事會定期檢討。此政策規定本集團之流動資金
每天維持於一穩健水平，以確保有足夠之流動資金支付所有債務，並能符合法定流
動資金比率之要求。透過法定流動資金比率、貸存比率、資產負債之到期情況及同
業交易，本集團得以監控流動資金情況。

(iv) 市場風險

市場風險因為市場利率及匯價波動對資產、負債及資產負債表外之項目所構成之虧
損風險。

本集團並無巨額持倉於可帶來外匯、利率、商品及股票風險之金融工具，故此因持
倉所承擔之市場風險極為輕微。結構性外匯風險詳述於(v)外匯風險。

SUPPLEMENTARY  INFORMATION
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9. Risk management - continued
(v) Foreign exchange risk

The Group does not have any significant foreign exchange risk as foreign exchange dealing is
minimal. Structural foreign exchange exposure arising from investments in foreign branches and
subsidiaries is accounted for in the reserves account.  Day-to-day foreign exchange management
is performed by the Treasury Management Department within approved limits.

The Group takes on exposure to effect of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange
rates on its financial position and cash flows.  The Board of Directors sets limits on the level of
exposure by currency and in total for both overnight and intra-day positions, which are monitored
daily.  Off-balance sheet notional position represents the contractual amounts of foreign currencies
bought and sold under foreign exchange contracts.  Bought currency is represented by positive
amount and sold currency is represented by negative amount.

(vi) Interest rate risk
Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.  Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of
a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  The Group takes
on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on both its
fair value and cash flow risks.  Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes but may
reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.  Limits are set on the level
of mismatch of interest rate repricing that may be undertaken, which is monitored regularly.

The Group does not carry interest rate positions on its trading book.  Certain interest rate contracts
entered into to manage the Group’s own risk are classified as trading securities under the
requirements of HKAS 39.  Interest rate risk arises primarily from the timing differences in the re-
pricing of, and the different bases of pricing interest-bearing assets, liabilities and commitments,
and from positions of non-interest bearing balances.  Interest rate risk is monitored by regular
sensitivity analyses of the net re-pricing gap and of different scenarios of pricing bases of assets
and liabilities grouped with reference to their next contractual repricing date or maturity date.

(vii) Operational and legal risk
Operational risk is the risk of unexpected losses attributable to human error, systems failures,
frauds, or inadequate internal controls and procedures.

Executive directors, department heads, in-house legal counsels, and internal auditors collaborate
to manage operational and legal risks through proper human resources policies, delegation of
authorities, segregation of duties, and timely and accurate management information.  Senior
management and the Audit Committee are accountable to the Board of Directors for maintaining
a strong and disciplined control environment to provide reasonable assurance that the operational
and legal risks are prudently managed.

A comprehensive contingency plan is available to ensure that key business functions continue and
normal operations are restored effectively and efficiently in the event of business interruption.

(viii) Reputation risk
Reputation risk is the risk to earnings or capital arising from negative public opinion.

Reputation risk is managed by ensuring proper and adequate communications and public relation
efforts to foster the reputation of the Group.  A risk management mechanism guided by the senior
management including executive directors and senior managers has been established to manage the
media exposure, handle customers’ and other relevant parties’ complaints and suggestions, and to
ensure that new business activities and agents acting on our behalf do not jeopardise our reputation.

SUPPLEMENTARY  INFORMATION 補 充 資 料

9. 風險管理（續）

(v) 外匯風險

由於本集團極少參予可帶來倉盤之外匯交易，故並無任何重大之外匯風險。源於投
資海外分行及附屬公司之結構性外匯風險轉入儲備賬。日常外匯管理工作由資金管
理部負責，並維持在管理層所訂下之限額內。

本集團之財務狀況及現金流量因應當時匯率變動之影響而承擔風險。董事會對外幣
以至隔夜及即日持倉總額所承擔之風險水平設定限額，每日予以監察。資產負債表
外之名義持倉代表外幣合約中外幣買入及賣出之合約金額。買入貨幣以正數代表，
賣出貨幣以負數代表。

(vi) 利率風險

現金流動利率風險為金融工具之未來現金流動因應市場利率變動產生波動出現之風
險。公平值利率風險為金融工具之價值因應市場利率變動產生之風險。本集團之公
平值及現金流量風險因應市場利率現行水平波動之影響而承擔風險。息差可能因變
動而上升，但可能因產生未能預計之波動而減少或出現虧損。利率重新訂價錯配之
水平已設定限額，及予以定期監察。

本集團之營業賬冊內並無任何利率倉盤。用作管理本集團之風險之利率合約已根據
香港會計準則第39號之要求分類為持作買賣用途之證券。利率風險源自帶息資產、
負債及承擔在再定息時之時差及不同之定息機制，及非帶息項目之影響。本集團以
定期利率感應分析監控利率風險，分析方法乃根據資產及負債之下期定息日或到期
日，計算其再定息淨差額及不同定價機制之情況。

(vii) 營運及法律風險

營運風險涉及人為錯誤、系統失靈、訛騙或內部控制不足及程序不當所引致不可預
見之損失。

常務董事、部門主管、行內法律顧問及稽核部透過適當之人力資源政策、下放權
力、分工及掌握適時且精確之管理資訊，攜手管理營運及法律風險。高級管理層及
審計委員會負責為董事會維持一穩固及有系統的監察環境，為求確保營運及法律風
險得以妥善管理。

一套完善的應變計劃現已制定，以確保主要業務能如常運作。一旦受到任何商業干
預，日常運作亦可有效率地回復正常。

(viii) 信譽風險

信譽風險乃指公眾負面輿論對利潤或資本造成之風險。

透過適當及足夠的溝通及公關工作，本集團之信譽得以提高，信譽風險亦受到管
理。一個由高級管理層包括常務董事及高級經理負責的風險管理機制現已成立，以
處理與傳媒之溝通、客戶及有關團體之投訴及建議，並確保新增的商業活動及由本
集團作代理人之業務不會損害本集團之信譽。
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TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF LIU CHONG HING BANK LIMITED
(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

Introduction
We have been instructed by the Company to review the interim financial report set out on pages 2 to 16.

Directors’ responsibilities
The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
require the preparation of an interim financial report to be in compliance with Hong Kong Accounting
Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public
Accountants and the relevant provisions thereof. The interim financial report is the responsibility
of, and has been approved by, the directors.

It is our responsibility to form an independent conclusion, based on our review, on the interim financial
report, and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with agreed terms of
engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to
any other person for the contents of this report.

Review work performed
We conducted our review in accordance with Statement of Auditing Standards 700 (“SAS 700”)
“Engagements to Review Interim Financial Reports” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified
Public Accountants. A review consists principally of making enquiries of the Company’s management
and applying analytical procedures to the interim financial report and based thereon, assessing whether
the accounting policies and presentation have been consistently applied unless otherwise disclosed.
A review excludes audit procedures such as tests of controls and verification of assets, liabilities and
transactions. It is substantially less in scope than an audit and therefore provides a lower level of
assurance than an audit. Accordingly we do not express an audit opinion on the interim financial
report.

Review conclusion
On the basis of our review which does not constitute an audit, we are not aware of any material
modifications that should be made to the interim financial report for the six months ended 30 June
2006.

Without modifying our review conclusion, we draw to your attention that the comparative condensed
consolidated income statement, the comparative condensed consolidated statement of changes in
equity, and the comparative condensed consolidated cash flow statement for the six months ended
30 June 2005 disclosed in the interim financial report have not been reviewed in accordance with
SAS 700.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 16 August 2006

獨 立 審 閱 報 告

致廖創興銀行有限公司董事會各成員

（於香港註冊成立之有限公司）

簡介

本核數師行受　貴公司委托審閱於第 2 頁至第 16 頁的中期財務報告。

董事的責任

按香港聯合交易所有限公司證券上市規則規定，中期財務報告須按照香港會計師公會所頒佈之

香港會計準則第三十四號之「中期財務報告」及其他有關規定而編製。此中期財務報告乃各董

事的責任，並已經由他們審批。

本核數師行之責任是根據本核數師行審閱工作之結果，對該等中期財務報告作出獨立的結論，

並按照委聘協議條款規定只向　貴整體董事會作出報告，而不可用作其他用途。本核數師行概

不就本報告之內容對任何其他人士負責或承擔責任。

工作表現審閱

本核數師行根據香港會計師公會頒佈之核數準則第700號（「核數準則第700號」）「審閱中期

財務報告之委聘」進行審閱。審閱範圍主要包括對　貴公司管理層作出查詢及運用分析性程

序對中期財務報告作出分析並據此，評估所採用的會計政策及列報形式是否一致及貫徹地運

用除非已另作披露。審閱工作並不包括審計程序例如測試內部監控系統和核實資產、負債及

交易活動。由於審閱的工作範圍比審計工作少很多，因此只能提供較審計工作為低的確定程

度。所以，本核數師行不會對此中期財務報告作出審計意見。

審閱總結

根據本核數師行審閱並不構成審計工作的結果，本核數師行並不察覺須對截至二零零六年六月

三十日止六個月之中期財務報告作出任何重大的修改。

在沒有改動本核數師行審閱的結果下，敬希　閣下垂注，本中期財務報告內所披露截至二零零

五年六月三十日止六個月之簡明綜合損益賬、簡明綜合股東權益轉變表及簡明綜合現金流動表

之比較數字並未根據核數準則第 700 號作出審閱。

德勤•關黃陳方會計師行

執業會計師

香港，二零零六年八月十六日

INDEPENDENT  REVIEW  REPORT
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監管政策手冊《本地註冊認可機構披露中期財務資料》之符合

本銀行已完全按照由香港金融管理局所發出之監管政策手冊《本地註冊認可機構披露中

期財務資料》之規定。

中 期 股 息

董事會已決議宣佈二零零六年中期現金股息，每股港幣一角九分，並定於二零零六年九月

二十一日（星期四）派發予二零零六年九月十五日（星期五）列於股東名冊之股東。

過 戶 日 期

由二零零六年九月十三日（星期三）至二零零六年九月十五日（星期五）首尾兩天在內，

暫停辦理股票過戶登記手續。凡擬獲派上述股息者，務須於二零零六年九月十二日（星期

二）下午四時前，以過戶申請表連同有關股份證明書一併送達本銀行股份登記及過戶處：

香港中央證券登記有限公司，香港皇后大道東一八三號，合和中心大廈十七樓一七一二至

一七一六室，辦理過戶登記手續。

本 銀 行 上 市 股 份 之 購 買 、 出 售 或 贖 回

截至二零零六年六月三十日止六個月，本銀行及其附屬公司並無購買、出售或贖回本銀行之

股份。

COMPLIANCE  WITH  THE  SUPERVISORY  POLICY  MANUAL  "INTERIM  FINANCIAL
DISCLOSURE  BY  LOCALLY  INCORPORATED  AUTHORISED  INSTITUTIONS"

The Bank has fully complied with the Supervisory Policy Manual  “Interim Financial Disclosure
by Locally Incorporated Authorised Institutions”  which was issued by the Hong Kong Monetary

Authority.

INTERIM  DIVIDEND

The Directors have declared an interim cash dividend for 2006 of HK$0.19, payable on
Thursday, 21 September 2006 to shareholders whose names are on the Register of Members

on Friday, 15 September 2006.

CLOSURE  OF  REGISTER  OF  MEMBERS

The Register of Members of the Bank will be closed from Wednesday, 13 September 2006

to Friday, 15 September 2006 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares

can be registered. In order to qualify for the 2006 interim dividend in question, all transfer
documents, together with the relevant share certificates, must be lodged for registration

with the Bank’s Share Registrars and Transfer Office, Computershare Hong Kong Investor

Services Limited of Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road
East, Hong Kong, not later than 4:00 pm on Tuesday, 12 September 2006.

PURCHASE, SALE  OR  REDEMPTION  OF  THE  BANK’S  LISTED  SECURITIES

Neither the Bank nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed any of the

Bank’s listed securities for the six months ended 30 June 2006.
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董 事（包 括 行 政 總 裁）之 證 券 權 益 及 淡 倉

根據證券及期貨條例第 352 條而設立之登記名冊顯示，於二零零六年六月三十日，下列董事

（包括行政總裁）持有本銀行及其聯繫公司（定義見《證券及期貨條例》第 XV 部）之證券及

相關證券權益及淡倉：

證券權益

於本銀行普通股股份數目

佔已發行股本

董事芳名 個人權益 配偶權益 公司權益 總權益 之百分比

廖烈文 3,447,928 – 239,145,628 242,593,556 55.76863
(附註一)

廖烈武 1,009,650 – 239,145,628 240,155,278 55.20811
(附註一)

廖烈智 313,248 – 241,408,839 241,722,087 55.56830
(附註一及二)

廖鐵城 15,000 – – 15,000 0.00345

陳有慶 48,400 – 1,018,000 1,066,400 0.24515
(附註三)

范華達 396 – – 396 0.00009

廖駿倫 60,000 – – 60,000 0.01379

附註：
(一) 239,145,628 股本銀行股份，即下列各項：

(i) 由上市公司廖創興企業有限公司之全資附屬公司廖創興置業有限公司（「廖創興置業」）持有之 199,145,628
股股份。根據證券及期貨條例，廖烈文、廖烈武及廖烈智諸位先生透過廖氏集團有限公司分別被當作擁有該
等股份之權益（廖氏集團有限公司為一私人公司，擁有廖創興企業有限公司約百分之四十五已發行及繳足股
本）；及

(ii) 由株式會社三菱東京 UFJ 銀行（「三菱東京 UFJ 銀行」）（前稱「株式會社東京三菱銀行」）持有之 40,000,000
股股份。根據一九九四年之協議，三菱東京 UFJ 銀行授予廖創興置業一項優先認股權，使廖創興置業可在
該協議期內任何時間行使該項優先認股權購買該等股份，並在若干情況下三菱東京 UFJ 銀行必須將所有該
等股份提出售予廖創興置業。根據證券及期貨條例，廖烈文、廖烈武及廖烈智諸位先生分別透過廖氏集團有
限公司擁有廖創興置業之權益，亦被視為擁有該等股份之權益。

(二) 由愛寶集團有限公司持有之 2,263,211 股本銀行股份，廖烈智先生及其聯繫人士為股東。因此，根據證券及期貨
條例，廖烈智先生被當作擁有該等股份之權益。

(三) 1,018,000 股本銀行股份由 Asia Panich Investment Company (Hong Kong) Limited 及 United Asia Company
Limited 持有，上述公司或其董事慣常依照陳有慶博士之指示或吩咐而執行事務。

其他證券權益及淡倉

根據證券及期貨條例，除上述已披露權益外，於二零零六年六月三十日，並無任何董事（包
括行政總裁），或彼等之聯繫人士，在本銀行及其聯繫公司持有任何其他證券（或相關證券）
權益（或淡倉）。再者，於二零零六年六月三十日，董事（包括行政總裁）或彼等之配偶及
彼等未滿十八歲之子女並無獲授權向本銀行及其聯繫公司認購股份，更不用說行使認購權。

As at 30 June 2006, the interests and short positions of the directors (including the chief executive
officer) in the securities and underlying securities of the Bank and its associated corporations (under
Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”)), as recorded in the register required to
be kept under Section 352 of the SFO, were as follows:

Interests in securities
Number  of  ordinary  shares  in  the  Bank

Percentage
Director’s Personal Spousal Corporate Total of issued
name interests interests interests interests share capital
Liu Lit Man 3,447,928 – 239,145,628 242,593,556 55.76863

Note (1)

Liu Lit Mo 1,009,650 – 239,145,628 240,155,278 55.20811
Note (1)

Liu Lit Chi 313,248 – 241,408,839 241,722,087 55.56830
Notes (1) & (2)

Don T S Liu 15,000 – – 15,000 0.00345

Robin Y H Chan 48,400 – 1,018,000 1,066,400 0.24515
Note (3)

Timothy G Freshwater 396 – – 396 0.00009

Andrew Liu 60,000 – – 60,000 0.01379

Notes:

(1) 239,145,628 shares in the Bank are attributed as follows:

(i) 199,145,628 shares held by public listed Liu Chong Hing Investment Limited’s wholly-owned subsidiary, Liu Chong
Hing Estate Company, Limited (“Liu Chong Hing Estate”), in which each of Messrs Liu Lit Man, Liu Lit Mo and Liu Lit Chi
is deemed under the SFO to be interested through Liu’s Holdings Limited, a private company holding approximately
45 percent of Liu Chong Hing Investment Limited’s issued and fully-paid share capital; and

(ii) 40,000,000 shares held by The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd (“Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ”), formerly known as
The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi, Ltd.  Pursuant to an agreement in 1994, Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ has granted an
option to Liu Chong Hing Estate exercisable at any time during the term of that agreement to purchase all such shares
and Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ is required to offer to sell all such shares to Liu Chong Hing Estate in certain
circumstances.  By virtue of the interests of Messrs Liu Lit Man, Liu Lit Mo and Liu Lit Chi in Liu Chong Hing Estate
through Liu’s Holdings Limited, each of them is deemed under the SFO to be interested in such shares.

(2) 2,263,211 shares in the Bank are held by Alba Holdings Limited, shareholders of which include Mr Liu Lit Chi and his
associates.  Accordingly, Mr Liu Lit Chi is deemed under the SFO to be interested in such shares.

(3) 1,018,000 shares in the Bank are held collectively by Asia Panich Investment Company (Hong Kong) Limited and United
Asia Company Limited.  These corporations or their directors are accustomed to acting in accordance with Dr Robin Y H
Chan’s directions or instructions.

Other interests and short positions in securities

Under the SFO, other than those interests disclosed above, as at 30 June 2006, none of the directors
(including the chief executive officer), nor their respective associates, had any other interests (nor any
short positions) in any securities (nor in any underlying securities) in the Bank and its associated
corporations.  Moreover, as at 30 June 2006, none of the directors (including the chief executive
officer), nor their respective spouses and children under 18 years of age, had been granted any rights
to subscribe for the securities in the Bank and its associated corporations, much less had any such
rights exercised.

DIRECTORS’  (INCLUDING  THE  CHIEF  EXECUTIVE  OFFICER’S)  INTERESTS  AND
SHORT  POSITIONS  IN  SECURITIES
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SUBSTANTIAL  SHAREHOLDERS’  INTERESTS  AND  SHORT  POSITIONS  IN
SECURITIES

As at 30 June 2006, the register maintained under Section 336 of the SFO showed that, other than the interests
disclosed above in respect of certain directors (including the chief executive officer), the following parties had
interests and short positions in the securities and underlying securities in the Bank:

Percentage
Number of of issued

Name Capacity ordinary shares share capital
Liu Chong Hing Estate Company, Limited Beneficial owner 199,145,628 45.78

Notes (1) and (3)

Liu Chong Hing Investment Limited Interest of a 199,145,628 45.78
controlled corporation Notes (1) and (3)

Liu’s Holdings Limited Interest of a 199,145,628 45.78
controlled corporation Notes (1) and (3)

Bauhinia 97 Ltd Beneficial owner 87,000,000 20.00
Note (2)

COSCO Pacific Limited Interest of a 87,000,000 20.00
controlled corporation Note (2)

COSCO Pacific Investment Holdings Limited Interest of a 87,000,000 20.00
controlled corporation Note (2)

China COSCO Holdings Company Limited Interest of a 87,000,000 20.00
controlled corporation Note (2)

China Ocean Shipping (Group) Company Interest of a 87,000,000 20.00
controlled corporation Note (2)

The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd Beneficial owner 42,000,000 9.66
(formerly known as “The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi, Ltd”) Note (3)

Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc Interest of a 42,000,000 9.66
(formerly known as “Mitsubishi Tokyo Financial Group, Inc”)  controlled corporation Note (3)

Third Avenue Management LLC Investment manager 26,241,000 6.03
Note (4)

Notes:
(1) These interests are the same as those of certain directors (including the chief executive officer) disclosed above under the

heading “DIRECTORS’ (INCLUDING  THE  CHIEF  EXECUTIVE  OFFICER’S) INTERESTS  AND  SHORT  POSITIONS  IN
SECURITIES” Note (1)(i).  Liu Chong Hing Estate Company, Limited (“Liu Chong Hing Estate”) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of
Liu Chong Hing Investment Limited, a public company listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).
Liu’s Holdings Limited, a private company, had interest in about 45 percent of Liu Chong Hing Investment Limited’s issued and
fully-paid share capital.  The references to the 199,145,628 shares in question all relate to the same block of 199,145,628 shares
held by Liu Chong Hing Estate.

(2) China Ocean Shipping (Group) Company has a 63.5 percent interest in China COSCO Holdings Company Limited (“COSCO
Holdings”), which in turn wholly owns COSCO Pacific Investment Holdings Limited (“COSCO Pacific Investment Holdings”).  COSCO
Pacific Investment Holdings has a 51.58 percent interest in COSCO Pacific Limited (“COSCO Pacific”).  Both COSCO Holdings and
COSCO Pacific are public companies listed on the Stock Exchange.  The references to the 87,000,000 shares in question all relate to
the same block of 87,000,000 shares registered in the name of Bauhinia 97 Ltd, which is a company wholly-owned by COSCO
Pacific.

(3) The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd (“Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ”), formerly known as The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi, Ltd, is a
wholly-owned subsidiary of Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc, formerly known as Mitsubishi Tokyo Financial Group, Inc.  The
references to the 42,000,000 shares in question both relate to the same block of 42,000,000 shares registered in the name of Bank
of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ.

Pursuant to an agreement in 1994, Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ has granted an option to Liu Chong Hing Estate exercisable at any
time during the term of that agreement to purchase 40,000,000 of the 42,000,000 shares in question and Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi
UFJ is required to offer to sell all such 40,000,000 shares to Liu Chong Hing Estate in certain circumstances.

(4) Third Avenue Management LLC (“Third Avenue Management”), a United States based Registered Investment Adviser, acts as
adviser to various portfolios held for the benefit of mutual funds, private partnerships, institutions, individuals, etc.  Third Avenue
Management has investment advisory authority over portfolios holding in the aggregate of 26,241,000 shares in the Bank.

Other than those interests and short positions in the securities and underlying securities in the Bank as disclosed
above under Section 336 of the SFO, the Bank had not been notified of any other interests and short positions in
its securities and underlying securities as at 30 June 2006.

主 要 股 東 之 證 券 權 益 及 淡 倉

除上述某些董事（包括行政總裁）已披露之權益外，根據證券及期貨條例第 336條而設立之登記名冊顯
示，於二零零六年六月三十日，下列各方持有本銀行證券及相關證券權益及淡倉：

佔已發行股本
名稱 身份 普通股股份數目 之百分比

廖創興置業有限公司 實益持有人 199,145,628 45.78
(附註一及三)

廖創興企業有限公司 受控制公司之權益 199,145,628 45.78
(附註一及三)

廖氏集團有限公司 受控制公司之權益 199,145,628 45.78
(附註一及三)

Bauhinia 97 Ltd 實益持有人 87,000,000 20.00
(附註二)

中遠太平洋有限公司 受控制公司之權益 87,000,000 20.00
(附註二)

中國太平洋投資控股有限公司 受控制公司之權益 87,000,000 20.00
(附註二)

中國遠洋控股股份有限公司 受控制公司之權益 87,000,000 20.00
(附註二)

中國遠洋運輸（集團）總公司 受控制公司之權益 87,000,000 20.00
(附註二)

株式會社三菱東京 UFJ 銀行 實益持有人 42,000,000 9.66
  （前稱「株式會社東京三菱銀行」） (附註三)

Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc 受控制公司之權益 42,000,000 9.66
  （前稱「Mitsubishi Tokyo Financial Group, Inc」） (附註三)

Third Avenue Management LLC 投資經理 26,241,000 6.03
(附註四)

附註：

(一) 此股數與上述「董事（包括行政總裁）之證券權益及淡倉」一節之附註(一)(i)所列之某些董事（包括行政總裁）之權益
相同。廖創興置業有限公司（「廖創興置業」）為廖創興企業有限公司之全資附屬公司，而廖創興企業有限公司為一間公
眾公司，於香港聯合交易所有限公司（「聯交所」）上市。廖氏集團有限公司為一間私人公司，擁有廖創興企業有限公司
約百分之四十五已發行及繳足股本。上述所提及有關之 199,145,628 股同指於廖創興置業持有之 199,145,628 股股份
權益。

(二) 中國遠洋運輸（集團）總公司擁有中國遠洋控股股份有限公司（「中遠控股」）百分之六十三點五權益，而中遠控股全資
擁有中遠太平洋投資控股有限公司（「中遠太平洋投資控股」）。中遠太平洋投資控股擁有中遠太平洋有限公司（「中遠
太平洋」）百分之五十一點五八權益。中遠控股及中遠太平洋同為公眾公司，於聯交所上市。上述所提及有關之
87,000,000 股同指於 Bauhinia 97 Ltd 名下登記之 87,000,000 股股份權益，該公司為中遠太平洋之全資附屬公司。

(三) 株式會社三菱東京 UFJ 銀行（「三菱東京 UFJ 銀行」）（前稱「株式會社東京三菱銀行」）為 Mitsubishi UFJ Financial
Group, Inc（前稱「Mitsubishi Tokyo Financial Group, Inc」）之全資附屬公司。上述所提及有關之 42,000,000 股同
指於三菱東京 UFJ 銀行名下登記之 42,000,000 股股份權益。

根據一九九四年之協議，三菱東京 UFJ 銀行授予廖創興置業一項優先認股權，使廖創興置業可在該協議期內任何時間
行使該項優先認股權購買上述所提及有關之42,000,000股股份中之40,000,000股股份，並在若干情況下三菱東京UFJ
銀行必須將所有該等 40,000,000 股股份提出售予廖創興置業。

(四) Third Avenue Management LLC（「Third Avenue Management」）為一間以美國為基地之註冊投資顧問公司，為互惠
基金、私營合伙企業、機構及個人等出任多種投資組合之顧問。Third Avenue Management對持有本銀行合共
26,241,000 股之投資組合擁有投資顧問權力。

除上述根據證券及期貨條例第336條所披露的本銀行證券及相關證券權益及淡倉外，於二零零六年六月
三十日，本銀行並無接獲任何其他有關本銀行證券及相關證券權益及淡倉之通知。
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CORPORATE  GOVERNANCE

The directors confirm that, for the accounting period for the six months ended 30 June 2006,
the Bank has complied with the Code on Corporate Governance Practices as set out in
Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of
Hong Kong Limited (the “Corporate Governance Code”) except, under the Bank’s Articles of
Association, one-third (or, if the quotient resulting from the division of the number of directors
by three is not a whole number, the number nearest one-third) of the directors for the time
being, who have been longest in office since their last election, shall be subject to retirement
by rotation and re-election at each annual general meeting.  As between persons who became
directors on the same day, those to retire shall (unless they otherwise agree between
themselves) be determined by drawing lots.  And as to those persons additionally appointed
as directors or appointed as directors to fill casual vacancies by the board, they shall hold
office only until the next following annual general meeting and shall then be eligible for
re-election (but not to be taken into account in determining the directors or the number of
directors who are to retire by rotation) at that annual general meeting.  The directors consider
the Bank’s practice to be an appropriate alternative to that recommended under A.4.1 and
A.4.2 of the Corporate Governance Code in respect of the appointment of non-executive
directors for a specific term and the retirement by rotation of directors.

Furthermore, the Bank has adopted a code for securities transactions by directors with
terms no less exacting than those set out in the Model Code for Securities Transactions by
Directors of Listed Issuers under Appendix 10 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities
on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Model Securities Transactions Code”).
After specific enquiry by the Bank, all of the directors confirmed that, for the accounting
period for the six months ended 30 June 2006, they had complied with the required standards
as set out in both the Model Securities Transactions Code and the Bank’s own code in
question.

PUBLICATION  OF  RESULTS  ON  THE  WEBSITE  OF
THE  STOCK  EXCHANGE  OF  HONG  KONG  LIMITED

This Interim Report 2006, containing the relevant information required by the Rules
Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, will be

published on the website of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited in due course.

企 業 管 治

董事確認本銀行於截至二零零六年六月三十日止六個月之會計期內已遵守載於香港聯合交易

所有限公司證券上市規則附錄十四之企業管治常規守則（「企業管治守則」）。惟依據本銀行

組織章程細則，當時的三分一（或如董事人數除以三後所得之商數並非整數，則以最接近三

分一之數目計） 董事，並自上次當選任期最長者，需於每次股東週年大會上輪值告退及重選。

若於同日出任董事者，則以抽籤方式決定何人先行告退（除非他們自行達成協議）。由董事

會額外委任為董事或填補董事會臨時空缺之人士，其董事任期僅至下屆股東週年大會止，屆

時有資格於該週年大會參選連任 （惟其不被視為輪值告退之董事或用以計算輪值告退董事之

人數）。除了企業管治守則條文 A.4.1 及 A.4.2 就有關委任非常務董事之指定任期及董事之

輪值告退的建議運作方法之外，董事視本銀行之運作方法為一適合的選擇。

再者，本銀行已採用董事進行證券交易之守則，其標準不低於香港聯合交易所有限公司證券上

市規則附錄十所列之上市發行人董事進行證券交易的標準守則（「證券交易標準守則」）。經本

銀行具體查詢後，所有董事確認截至二零零六年六月三十日止六個月之會計期內已遵守證券交

易標準守則及本銀行有關守則訂定之所需標準。

於 香 港 聯 合 交 易 所 有 限 公 司 網 站 發 佈 業 績

此載有香港聯合交易所有限公司證券上市規則指定之有關資料的二零零六年度中期報告將於適

當時間在香港聯合交易所有限公司網站發佈。
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REVIEW  AND  PROSPECTS

The Hong Kong economy continued to grow robustly in the first half of 2006.  The gross
domestic product of the territory increased noticeably, marking the upward trend for the
eleventh quarter in a row.  The economy expanded rapidly over a wide spectrum, tending
towards a full recovery.  On the external front: although the business environment still faces
various unknowns, Hong Kong’s export trades continued to grow on the back of the flourishing
markets in both the Euro zone and the United States.  Re-export trades continued to surge,
evidencing that Hong Kong plays a major role in promoting the flow of commerce between
the mainland and other parts of the world.  The service industry, having performed well in
2005, continued to boom.  The inbound tourism industry led the pack, fuelling the sustained
vitality of the transit and transportation, hotel, restaurant, and retail industries, among others.
On the internal front: the growth in personal consumption figures expanded in the first half of
the year, thanks mainly to the boost brought about by the improvement in the employment
situation as well as the increase in income, and partly to the improvement in the quality of
the assets held by the populace and the effect of the resultant wealth occasioned by the
increase in stock values and the rebound of the property market.  Although interest rates
were further raised during the period, consumption sentiment remained optimistic in the
light of consistently moderate inflationary pressure.

The United States started to raise interest rates more than two years ago.  This rate-hiking
cycle, which affects the whole world, is currently showing signs of gradually reaching the
peak.  The changing of the guard at the helm of the US Federal Reserve Board earlier this
year only saw the continued implementation of its already established monetary policy.  With
the exception of the decision earlier this August to leave the federal funds rate unchanged,
the US Federal Reserve Board had consistently raised rates by 25 basis points after each of
its policy meetings.  This had an adverse effect on the interest rates of the local currency,
which is pegged to the greenback.  Investment sentiment subsided and the property market
gradually simmered down. Property developers had hardly launched any new developments
for sale in the first half of the year, thereby shackling banks’ mortgage business in the area
of primary market properties.  Banks, in order to maintain their bread and butter, had to
settle for mortgages for secondary market properties and mortgage refinancing while reducing
mortgage rates to attract customers. The intensity of the competition, therefore, calls for no
further elaboration.  On the other hand, ever since the deregulation of the interest rate rules
some years ago, banks, large and small, have competed fiercely for customer deposits by
offering higher rates.  Deposit rates published by banks are merely for reference only and
banks would generally volunteer to offer rates higher than those published so as to lure
customers.  This has substantially increased funding costs for banks.  Competition in the
area of lending business has also intensified, squeezing interest margins even further.  It is,
therefore, easy to see that banks’ profits have been affected under these difficult operating
conditions.

回 顧 及 展 望

香港經濟在二零零六年上半年持續強勁增長，本地生產總值錄得顯著升幅，並標誌著連續第十

一個季度的上升勢頭，經濟在廣泛層面迅速擴張趨於全面復甦。對外方面，儘管貿易環境仍面

對種種不明朗因素，本港出口貿易受惠於歐盟及美國市場的暢旺而續有增長，轉口貿易繼續急

升，反映出香港作為促進內地與世界各地貿易往來的主要角色。繼二零零五年之良好表現，服

務輸出亦同樣強勁，訪港旅遊業更一枝獨秀，帶動交通運輸、酒店、餐飲及零售等多個行業繼

續表現蓬勃。內需方面，上半年的私人消費開支升幅擴大，主要受就業情況改善和收入增加所

刺激，部分亦由於股票價格上升及物業市道好轉，令市民手上持有的資產質素改善及增值後產

生之財富效應所支持，期內雖然利率進一步攀升，但通脹仍保持溫和，消費情緒依然樂觀。

兩年多前始自美國困擾全球的加息周期，目前漸有見頂跡象。美國聯儲局自年初換上新掌舵人

後，只見蕭規曹隨，除本月初之議息決定維持利率不變外，每次議息均為加息四分一厘，波及

掛 之港幣利率，不但影響投資意欲，更將地產市道徐徐降溫。上半年地產發展商推出新盤絕

無僅有，銀行一手樓按業務相應裹足不前，祇靠二手盤及轉按業務維持，反映銀行要靠減息來

爭取客源，競爭激烈情況不言而喻。相反，自從利息協議年前取消後，各銀行不論規模大小競

相以高息爭取存款客戶，作為存款利率指標之牌價，已無實質意義，一般銀行皆主動提供優於

牌價利率以招徠，使銀行之資金成本大大增加。影響銀行盈利之息差不斷下降，貸款業務競爭

加劇，銀行業之經營困難顯而易見。
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REVIEW  AND  PROSPECTS回 顧 及 展 望

本行二零零六年上半年未經審核之綜合業績與去年同期比較有顯著增幅，淨利息收入為港幣

（下同）四億四千一百三十九萬六千元，比去年同期增長 24.45% 。未計減值準備前營業溢利

為二億九千九百九十萬一千元，增加37.05%。上半年期間新增減值準備為六千九百五十四萬

四千元，較去年同期之三千二百二十萬九千元，大增 115.91%；惟期間之回撥金額為三千一

百二十五萬五千元，較去年之一千八百四十四萬元，大幅增加69.50%，因此，今年上半年減

值準備為三千八百二十八萬九千元，增加178.08%。股東應佔溢利為二億四千八百八十四萬

一千元，增加29.61%。截至二零零六年六月三十日止，客戶存款總額為四百七十七億二千八

百萬元，與去年十二月三十一日相關數字比較，上升14.99%。貸款予客戶總額（扣除減值準

備後）為二百五十五億二千萬元，較去年十二月三十一日相關數字增加 4.99% 。總資產為五

百四十九億二千七百萬元，較去年十二月三十一日相關數字增加 9.91% 。截至二零零六年六

月底止，未經調整之資本充足比率為14.79%，較去年十二月三十一日相關比率減少2.70%；

而截至二零零六年六月三十日止六個月平均流動資金比率為55.39%，比去年同期平均數增加

13.67%。於本年六月三十日，貸款與存款比率為47.91%，較去年十二月三十一日相關比率

下跌5.48%。上半年每股盈利五角七分，較去年同期每股增加一角三分，增幅29.61%。盈利

增加之主要原因受惠本港經濟持續向好，存款及放款業務皆有滿意增長，而利率趨升對本行持

有大量流動現金亦屬有利因素。

美國聯儲局鑑於經濟增長逐漸放緩，一度甚為暢旺的房地產及科技熱潮隨之而冷卻，通脹亦受

控制，故暗示加息周期快將完結，相信與利息相關之行業例如證券、地產及銀行等將有一番作

為，近日已見股市由低點回升，而地產發展商亦部署於近期推出新盤，樓按業務可望逐步恢復

升勢，惟競爭依然熾熱，銀行界將靠增加市場佔有率，採取薄利多銷政策經營。展望後市，銀

行業務可望有更穩定之發展。本行亦按現時良好經濟形勢，大力拓展分行網絡，廣納客源。

The Bank’s unaudited, consolidated results for the first half of this year improved markedly
in comparison with those of the corresponding period last year.  Net interest income rose
24.45 percent to HK$441.396 million.  Operating profit before impairment allowances
increased 37.05 percent to HK$299.901 million.  Impairment allowances newly made for
the first half of this year rose significantly by 115.91 percent to HK$69.544 million from
HK$32.209 million for the corresponding period last year.  However, the impairment
allowances reversed during the period increased sharply by 69.50 percent to HK$31.255
million from HK$18.44 million for the corresponding period last year.  As such, impairment
allowances for the first half of this year increased 178.08 percent to HK$38.289 million.
Profit attributable to shareholders amounted to HK$248.841 million, an increase of 29.61
percent.  As of 30 June 2006, total customers’ deposits increased 14.99 percent to HK$47.728
billion compared with the corresponding figure as of 31 December 2005.  Total loans and
advances to customers (after impairment allowances) increased 4.99 percent over the
corresponding figure as of 31 December 2005 to HK$25.520 billion.  Total assets amounted
to HK$54.927 billion, an increase of 9.91 percent over the corresponding figure as of
31 December 2005.  As of 30 June 2006, unadjusted capital adequacy ratio fell 2.70
percent to 14.79 percent against the corresponding ratio as of 31 December 2005.  Average
liquidity ratio for the six months ended 30 June 2006 rose 13.67 percent to 55.39 percent
against the corresponding ratio last year.  As of 30 June 2006, loan-to-deposit ratio stood
at 47.91 percent, a drop of 5.48 percent against the corresponding ratio as of 31 December
2005.  Earnings per share for the first half of 2006 amounted to HK$0.57, a 29.61 percent
increase (amounting to a rise of HK$0.13 per share) over the corresponding figure for the
first half of 2005.  The increase in profit is due mainly to the continual recovery of the local
economy and the satisfactory growth of our deposit-taking and lending business, not to
mention the benefits reaped from our having a large pool of liquid funds in a rising interest
rate environment.

The once rather thriving property market and the hi-tech fad have both cooled down.  In the
light of the gradual slackening of economic growth and the coming under control of inflationary
pressure, the US Federal Reserve Board has hinted that the rate-hiking cycle is nearing its
end soon.  It is expected that interest rate-sensitive industries, such as the securities, real
estate and banking industries, would be on the go.  The stock markets have recently risen
from their lows and the property developers have also been positioning themselves to launch
their new development projects to the market shortly.  Mortgage business can thus be
expected to resume picking up momentum gradually.  Competition will, however, continue
to be keen.  Banks will have to operate by a “large-volume-yet-slim-profit” policy in order to
increase their market share.  Looking ahead, the banking industry can expect to have a
more stable development.  We have hence capitalized on the current good economic
environment by vigorously expanding our branch network so as to serve a broader clientele.
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The interim financial report is unaudited, but has been reviewed by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, in
accordance with Statement of Auditing Standards 700 “Engagements to review interim financial reports”
issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants, and the Bank’s Audit Committee.

中 期 財 務 報 告 之 審 閱

此中期財務報告是未經審核的。此中期財務報告已經德勤•關黃陳方會計師行按照香港會計

師公會頒布之《核數準則》第 700 號「中期財務報表的審閱」審閱，及已經本銀行審計委員

會審閱。

董 事 會

於本中期報告日（即二零零六年八月十六日），本銀行常務董事為廖烈文先生（行政主席）、

廖烈武博士（副主席）、廖烈智先生（董事總經理兼行政總裁）、廖鐵城先生（常務董事兼

副行政總裁）、廖俊寧先生、劉惠民先生、金瑞生先生、曾昭永先生及王克嘉先生；非常務

董事為范華達先生、荒井敏明先生、廖駿倫先生、孫家康博士、廖坤城先生、周卓如先生及

汪志先生；而獨立非常務董事則為陳有慶博士、謝德耀先生及鄭毓和先生。

承董事會命

廖烈文

行政主席

二零零六年八月十六日

As of the date of this interim report (namely, 16 August 2006), the executive directors of the Bank
are Mr Liu Lit Man (Executive Chairman), Dr Liu Lit Mo (Vice Chairman), Mr Liu Lit Chi
(Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer), Mr Don Tit Shing Liu (Executive Director &
Deputy Chief Executive Officer), Mr Wilfred Chun Ning Liu, Mr Lau Wai Man, Mr Frank Shui Sang Jin,
Mr Andrew Chiu Wing Tsang and Mr George Har Kar Wong; the non-executive directors
are Mr Timothy George Freshwater, Mr Toshiaki Arai, Mr Andrew Liu, Dr Sun Jiakang,
Mr Christopher Kwun Shing Liu, Mr Alfred Cheuk Yu Chow and Mr Wang Zhi; and the
independent non-executive directors are Dr Robin Yau Hing Chan, Mr Wanchai Chiranakhorn
and Mr Cheng Yuk Wo.

By Order of the Board
Liu Lit Man
Executive Chairman

16 August 2006

BOARD  OF  DIRECTORS
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